Our project will follow the guidelines put in place by the Ministry of the Environment regarding
sound levels and minimum distances for wind projects in Ontario: specifically, a project must be
sited at least 550 metres from non-participating receptors provided a cumulative sound level does
not exceed 40 dBA. The 40 dBA value is the same as the night noise gpuideline established by the
World Health Organization Europe [2009) to “protect the public, induding the most vulnerable
groups such as children, the chronically ill and the elderly™.

6. How do you take into consideration that a child's automomic nersous system is 10-154B more
sensitve then an adults. When deciding the set back of a turbine to residential homes and
properties?

When developing their night noise guidelines for Europe, the World Health Organization looked at
the response of children to noise [WHO 2009, Appendix 4. Noise and Sleep in Children). One study
that WHO reviewed [Mills, 1975) sugpested that children aged 5—7 years of age were actually 10—
15 dB less sensitive to pure tones than adults aged 22-30. WHO cited another study [Busby,
Merdier and Pivik, 1994) about children, sleep, and noise and stated "Another report on male
hyperactive and normal children aged 8-12 showed that these children were awakened with
auditory stimulus intensity levels of up to 123 dB 5PL, much higher than values reported for adults
[range of 50-85 dB}”. Following their review, WHO sugpested a night noise guideline of 40dB to
“protect the public, including the most vulnerable groups such as children, the chroniclly ill and
the eldery™.

7. If your company cares so much for the residents of the these rural communities then what is
MextEra doing to insure that not only are the dBA noise levels below the requirements but also the
dBC?

It wiould be a noble thing for NextEra to step wp to the pate and go above the requirements and
make sure everyones involved and affects by the wind turbines are safe and comfortable in their own
home.

Environmental Moise Assessments typically report sound levels on the dBA scale which represents
the relative response of the human ear. The current guidance from the MOE and the requirements
for REA approval require only the reporting of dBA noise levels. dBC noise levels are typically not
used to assess broadband annoyance as the dBC weighting curve does not represent the relative
response of the human ear. The reporting of dBC levels is usually reserved for problems imvolving
wery high sound levels, impulse sounds or significant low frequency noise [below 200Hz). Very
high noise levels and impulse noise are not applicable to wind turbines. The difference between
dBC and dBA levels can be used as an indication of the significance of low frequency sound energy
[Leventhall, 2003). Howewver, we are not aware of any evidence, reports or studies which have
proven that wind turbines, when sited beyond 550m from points of reception, produce significant
low frequency noise which would justify reporting the dBC-dBA difference. We are aware of at
least one study which investigated low frequency emissions from wind turbines in detail and
concuded that “In accordance with the abowve findings, and in conjunction with our extensive
literature search of scientific papers and reports, there should be no adverse public health effects
from infrasound or low frequency noise at distances greater than 305 meters [1000 feet) from the
wind turbine types measured: GE 1.5sle and Siemens 2.3-93." (("Neal et al, 2011). NextEra
sponsored this study as part of cur commitment to ongoing research into turbine technology and
ervironmental impacts.

Ref:



O'Neal R.D., Hellweg Jr R.D., Lampeter R.M. “Low frequency noise and infrasound from wind
turbines.” Moise Control Eng. 1. 2011, v5%:ppl35-157.

Lewenthall G., “A Review of Published Researdch on Low Freguency Noise and its Effects", Report
for Department for Environment, Food, and Rural Affairs, DEFRA, 2003.

8. What affect does the shadow flicker have on a person diagnose with vertigo or epilepsy, who lives
in dose proximity of your turbines?

Harding et al. [2008) and Smedley et al. {2010} investigated the relationship between photo-
induced seizures (i.e., photosensitive epilepsy] and wind turbine blade flicker [also known as
shadow flicker]. Both studies suggested that flicker from turbines that interrupt or reflect sunlight
at frequencies greater than 3 Hz pose a potential risk of inducing photosensitive seizures in 1.7
people per 100,000 of the photosensitive population. For turbines wath three blades, this
translates to a maximum speed of rotation of 60 rpm. The normal practice for large wind farms is
for spin rotation speeds well below this threshold: in fact, the turbines selected for this project (1.6
MW GE) have a maxkimum rotational speed of 21.

5. Has amyone ever reported sleep loss from fiving near a wind farm to yowr MextEra hotline number
in efther Canada or the United 5tates?

Yes, we have received complaints. However there has been no established direct relationship
between wind turbines and adverse health effects. MextEra Energy Resources has an excellent
track record of responding to matters raised at our numerous generating facilities across the
continent. In Ontario, we will be bound to a communications and dispute resolution protocol as a
part of any approval by the Province for the Goshen Wind Energy Centre. In 2010, the Canadian
Broadcasting Corporation [CBC) commissioned a telephone survey of Canadian adults and youth to
investigate the health of Canadians [Leger Marketing, 2010). The survey revealed that 60% of
adults and youth identified as being tired most of the time. There are many possible reasons for a
change in sleep; in fact, the Mayo Clinic [2011) identifies change in sleep [among others) as
common symptoms of stress.

10.What is one word that you would use to describe rural life?

We are unsure of the intent of this guestion, as the matter would tend to be of a subjective
nature.

Derek Dudek| Community Relations Consultant
Era Enengy Canada, ULC

5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L 6W6

o005 335 4904 »18 9053355731

mobile - 515 3180237

derek dudeki® nexteraenergy.oom

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contalned In Mis amall Is private and comfidential, Intended only for the wse of the Individual o entity named
a5 acdressee. If the reciplent |s not the Intended reciplent or the empioyes or the agent responsitie for delivering the emall
to the Intended recipient, you are hereby notifled that any dissemination or copying of this Information ks strictly prohibiied. |
you have received this emall In emor, please contact us Immedalely at (905) 3352004,



From: F
Sent: T ay, Decem 06, 2001 3:04 PM

To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEN-WIND
Subject: Questions

1. Do the turbines take electricity to operate?

2. Can you show me evidence of the effidency of your turbines?

3. Without government subsides, are your turbines cost effective?

4. Does ice on the turbines blades affect the sound?

5. What studies/research has been completed to list the the affects the turbines might hawe on children,
pregnant women and their unbom fetus, wha live in dose proximity to multiple turbines?

Are these studies done on the turbines that are 1.5MW or larger or on the turbines that are smaller then
1.5MW

6. How do you take into consideration that a child's automomic nervous system is 10-15dB more senisitve
then an aduls. When dediding the set back of a turbine to residential homes and properties?

7. If your company cares so much for the residents of the these rural communities then what is NextEra
doing to insure that not only are the dBA noise levels below the requirements but also the dBC?

It would be a noble thing for NextEra to step up to the pate and go above the requirements and make
sure everyone involved and affects by the wind turbines are safe and comfortable in their own home.

B. What affect does the shadow flicker have on a person diagnose with vertigo or epilepsy, who lives in
close proximity of your turbines?

9. Has anyone ever reported sleap loss from living near a wind farm to your NextEra hotine number in
either Canada or the United States?

10.What is one word that you would use to describe rural lfe?
Thanks you for your ime and I keok forward to hearing back from you.




=

Fromi:

m i —
Boo Geneat, Wioole: Hemander, Joseden: *Julia Coshingifisecom oom”®
Sabjech RE: sBe resis updasingif 10811 Goshen/Siuswater projects
Dabe: Monday, December 12, 3011 11:1%:00 &M

et [
The website www nexteraenergycanada com was updated today and you should be able to review
the maps and boards from the Vama under Proposed Projects - Goshen Project - Public Meeting

#1 Municipality of Bluewater.

If you hawve any questions that were not answered at one of our events, or that you did not write
down on one of our comment sheets, feel free to forward those guestions o me, so that | can get

you the answers.

With respect to the gas storage areas, | will follow up with our team to get you answers on this
matter as well.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
{Era Emergy Canada, ULC

5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L 6We

0305335 4904 x18 f505.335 5731

mobile - 5193180237

derek. dudeki®nexteraenersy. com

From:

Sent: 3 A :

To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEN-WIND

Subject: site needs updating! 1IN Gochen/Bluewster projects

Tryine to load project description.  File is damaged! Also, please advise site for maps of horbine locations for
Goshen and Bhaewrater projects or send to this email address,

If this is om the website, then it is too hard to find! and mdicates a lack of professionalism. Also your presentations
in Zxmich and Varna were not relevant to Bluewater (roshen and your representatinces were unsble to snswer
questions. It appears that the information provided was genenic n nafure and had nothing to do with "™ area.
Evidently stodies have been done. . bat ome weould wonder howr won missed the wmderprommd-natoral zas storage
have HOT done your homework and it is no wonder people are so upset! T have NO confidence in your ability to
make sure that local residents are safe. nor do I feel you care.

Plesse provide links fo the maps and slso copies of shadies done on vibration'stc. over pressmized nanmal gas
SIOUEFE areds &5 5000 &5 possible.



From: =

Taa e, Derell

('] Geneann, Nioole

Sabject Eweome job

Date: Sundey, December 11, 2011 103618 PM

Hi Micole and Derek,

| wanited to let you know how impressed | am with NextEra's professionafiem indealing with the various complbex
issues that you have to address with your projects. It is such a great idea to bring in the various oommaumnity
groups to provide input - thanks again for induding us as part of your process.

and let e just say that | was floored by the penorosity of the proposed Comemunity Vibrancy Fund. | know that
Nexifra & not required to do something [tke this, so it really shows how serious you are about having a positive
impact on the communities that you work in. 1 look foreand to working together with you in the future to make
sure your proposed Fund has the best possible impact for both the host communities and NextEra,

Hope to see you agzen 500,




Urweni Jennifer

Subject- RE: MextEra Energy Canada - Information on the Bluewsater and Goshen pmojects

Sait:W-E:hEday December 14, 2{]'11 12: 11P‘I'-'I

Tz
Subject: RE: NextEra Enengy Canada - Information on the Bluewsater and Goshen projects

il

Fmn sorry you weren't able to get to the information you're seeking on our website. ['ve attached two maps for each of
the Bluewater and Goshen projects. Each of these maps show the draft proposed turbine locations, one just shows it
with the satellite imagery [as was displayed at the events) and one is simply easier to view since it does not have the
satellite imagery. ['ve listed the files and their corresponding projects below. 've also included a link to the projects

themselves on our website for additional information, as in the display boards and reports to date.

Please feel free to contact me if you hawve amy additional guestions.

Bluewater Wind Energy Centre:
Files: BLW _SitelorationMap _noferial_11x17 pdf

6015503 2B1W Srtel.umtmrl'u'lapﬂl 111 7 pdf
Website link:

Goshen Wind Energy Centre:
Files: GSH_SitelocationMap_noferal_11x17 pdf

60155032G5H_SitelocationMap_11x17. pdf

Website link: E:ﬂwwnmgi_ggnathmmg'muﬁm-shuﬂ
Eind regards,
Josie

Jozie Herpandez | Sr. Media Belations Speciabst
MNexifra Enerpy Besources

561-694-6225 Dhizect Lime

561 315-3280 Mobile

Senk: %. # i4, 2041 12:01 PM

To: Hemandez, Joselen
Subject: Re: NextEra Energy Canada - Information on the Bluewater and Goshen projeds

Thank vou for the response however it was not very helpfiil as I am lookmg for the actual sitinps of the turbimes
which were on the display boards at the public consultation meetmgs and I was mformed would also be onlne
this week Unfortunately, they wern't onlme prior to the presentation but I was mformed they would be there
last Monday. I mmst be mussimg something from your display boards as to what you are callmg the torbmes as 1
camnot find them m the attached mformation.  Can you please assist?

Thank you.

==



From: " Joselen" < Joselen. Hema nexter, CNTI

Tao:

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2011 84808 AM

Subject: MextEra Emergy Canada - Information on the Bluewater and Goshen projects

I
Good moming and thank you for your moquiry. Yes, the mformation you're lookmyg for (maps, display boards
from last week’s meetings) are available on the NextEra Energy Canada website. The website address 15

www NextFEraEnerpvCanada com Once vou're there, please click on Proposed Projects and then scroll down to
the Goshen and Bluewater Projects for the mformation you're looking for. If you have amy other questions,
please fee] free to contact me.

Fegards,

Josie

Josie Hemandez | Sr. Media Relations Specialist
MextEra Energy Resources

561-694-6225 Direct Line

561-315-3280 Mobile
joselen.hemandezi@MNextEraEnergy.com

Below 15 the result of yvour feedback form It was submatted by
() on Monday, December 12, 2011 at 20:25:45

narme: [

phoneAreaCode: [

]J]ZI}IET"TIIIIII]}EII-

phoneNumber?: I

comments: Last week I attended a publhic consultabon for the Goshen and Bluewater wind turbime projects
planned for the Zurnich area m Southwestern Ontano, Canada. At that time, | was mformed that the maps for
where the turbines would be sited would be on line today (Monday)December 12, 2011. I cannot seem to locate
them as your site 15 quite extensive. Could you please let me know where / how I can find them on vour
website.

Thanks

I

Submut]: Submit Form



From: Duriek, Derel

Tou v

Subject RE- poshen - moise COmpansons

Date: Tuesday, January 10, 3012 12:10:00 P«
HellollE

The proposed turbine is on the property directly behind you. The road to it runs up along the
property line between the two 100 acre parcels. It could be owned by the same person, and
certainky the farm with the pig bamn is also a participant in the project as we are showing
underground cabling on that property as well.

Hope this helps.
From:
Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 2:27 PM

To: Dudek, Darek
Subject: RE: goshen - noise comparisons

Hi Derek thanks for the noise info. T have anobher quesion,is proposed windmill #44 somewhat behind
our house on the Goshen project on the pig farm property or the farmiland behind us which extends o
the pig farm? [ seems o be on the borderline between the 2 properties? Possibly the same person
owns both properties? Will you let me know who owns them, if you which property it is
on. Thanks , no rush, enjoy Christmas and let me know when you can.

From: Derck. JCOITY

Taos:

Cigte: 21 Dec 2011 14:06:47 0500
Subject: goshen - noise comparisons
Hello I

I just called your number but it was busy. I know when we last spoke you had requested some
|rfu'melxnu1mrq:azhue5ul_n:lsat-{ﬂ:a &.rmtseagmu’furm’dedn‘eﬂusﬁ:lknn‘rglrt

Hope this helps, and don't hesitate to contact me if there was other information you were calling about.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
Era Energy Canada, ULC

5500 North Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L W6

04905, 3354904 x18 f:205.335.5731

rnd:rlh! L19, 3].5.ﬂ?3?




January 04 2012

Mr. Derek Dudek

Community Relations Consultant
NextEra Energy fanada.ULC

2200 North Service Road,Suite 205
Burlington, ON

L7TL E&WE

Dear Mr. Dudek , At the recent gathering at Grand Bend
we were surprised and disappeointed to learn that after
all the coaxing and described financial benefits when
we agreed to participate in a wind energy lease
agreement there is not even one turbine planned for cur
property.

We should be pleased to be informed as to why our
property was not considered suitable . We are serious
about this reguest as we exXxpect the sale value of our
property has bpeen sustaniually lessened - perhaps not
for the acreage but gquite likely of our restored !'865
fieldstone house.

Yours trul




Urweni Jennifer

Subject- RE: Goshen - FWY: Phone Message

From: Dudek, Derek [mailtn:Derel Dudelffpl. com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2012 1:56 PM

To: Geneau, Nicole; Bird, Thomas; Vonbische, Thomas
Cc: Collis, Gina; Cushing, Julia

Subject: Goshen - FW: Phone Message

Hello all,

Just spoke with I, re: the location of T46 in Goshen. He grew up on the property and had similar concems to
thiose raised at the public mestings about the wet area to the s/w which is a major bird staging area. He also offered his
thoughts that the road location would be better suited on the n/s of this property to avoid the wet area.

| indicated the concerns have been forwarded to AECOM and the turbine lomtion is not final. He seemed ok with that
but | todd him if there was any other information | wouwld let him know.

PS5 - I'm not sure if he is one of our landowners, but he did note that he recetves mail from ws, and thiat his mailing

address should be [

Thanlks,

Cerek
519-318-0237



To: Cushing, Julia
Subject: RE: boundaries of Mexttra Ensrgy wind energy projects - Goshen and Bluewsater

From: I

Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2012 2:13 PM

To: Dudek, Derek; Geneau, Micole

Cc:

Subject: boundaries of NextEra Energy wind energy projects - Goshen and Bluewater

January 24, 2012
Hellp Derek and Micole:

With reference to earier discussion and comespondence conceming boundanes of MextEra Enemy's Goshean and
Blu=water projects, | wish to provide the following information.

As forwarded io you by diagram attached o an email of Movember 18, 2011 and described in our meeting of December 8,
2011 at a Zunich mesting, the Chamber of Commernce requires the following. That no boundary of either of the above
menticned projects be coser to the Village of Zurich in any direcion tham a line running east and west one half the
distance between Sararas Road and Pepper Road, a line running north and south one half the distance between the
Bronson Line and Blackbush Line, a line running east and west one half the distance between Danceland Road and
Kippen Road, and a lne running north and sowth one half the distance betwesen Babylon Line and Parr Line_._afl roads
named are in the Municipality of Bluewater, Ontano.

Al the December 6, 2011 meeting you advised that you would respond by mid January 2012 to our request for bowndany
changes to the Goshen and Bluewsater projects.

At a recent meeting of the Zurich amnd District Chamiber of Commerce if was decided, in the interest of armiving at an
amiable soluticn to our concem and request, to offer a significant concession to your firn which is described below.

In the Bluewater Wind Project, and AECOM's December 2011 map of the Project there are described turbines knoan as
"B and "31". These teo turbines appear to be beyond the boundary that we have requesied and lie within the area that
would be a buffer amund Zunich and within the area where we have requested no wind project to exist. We would agree
to an exemption of these two turbines (if the project proceeds)allowing them o be outside of the boundany with the proviso
that they both be moved northery on the curent shown property owner's property from the proposed position shown on
the AECOM's map. We recognize that the movement northerdy on the same property, of turbine "21", may cause it to be

In the Goshen Wind Project, and AECOM's December 2011 map of the Project there are deseribed turbines known as "2°,
=3, 4", "7 and "10". These five turbines appear to be beyond the boundary that we have requesied and lie within the
area that would be a buffer around Zurich and within the area where we have requested no wind project to exist. e
would agree to an exemption of these five turbines (if the project proceeds) allowing them to be outside of the boundary
with the proviso that they all be moved southery on the curment shown property owner's property from the proposed
position shiown on the AECOM's map. |t would appear that a move south of the turbines "™, "10" and "4" can place them
within the mew proposed Project boundary. Turbine™2" should move to the southerly side of the curment property from its
current position on the northerly side of the property. Turbine "3" can also mowve southerdy on the curment property.

We believe that MextEra Enengy should be very receptive to this proposal a5 it meets all of your proposed requirements.
It is important to the Zurich and District Chamber of Commerce that we receive your favourable approval of this proposal
at an earty date, and we would suggest before the end of January 2012, Assuming that your will accept this proposal we
would clarnfy all with a formal written understanding and agreement.

Finally, we wish io emphasize that by proposing this agreement conceming boundarnies, that this is not an endorsement of
either Project.






Urweni Jennifer

Subject- RE: Your guestion on bats from Bluewater' Goshen Open Houses

From: Christy Humphrey [mailto:chumphresEinrsi.on.c]
Sent: , Jamuary 25, 2012 4:33 PM

To
Subject: Your question on bats from Bluewater/Goshen Open Houses

Hil

It was nice speakmmg to you at the Bnewater and Goshen open houses m early December. I apologize it has
taken me so long to get back to you on this, but I'm just followmg up on the discussion you and I had about bats
and what they eat (namely, I mentioned that what I understood was that our bats don't eat a lot of mosquitoes
due to the poor miimtional valoe). I've done a bit of diggng on what bats eat, and have found some mformation
from a book on general bat ecology that Brock Fenton (Unmversity of Western Ontano) authored  This 15 from
Chapter 5 of lus book:

"The majority of spedes of bats feed mainty on nsects. Ac 3 mole Wpger bats eat latper meacts than smaller bats, b the acis]
choice of prey appears to depend upon its local aundsnce. This means fhat anywhere on soy night what a Litle Browm Bat, Hoary
Bat, Greater Horseshos Bat, or Mocmle eats will depend upomn the insects it encounters a5 it fiies about homting:  For the Litde Brown
Bat [rhiz is one of the mas commeon specias we kave in Ontario], caddis fies, mayflies and midees may be staple items over the
summer. Their actual proportions i the diet will change from night to night For 2 Grester Horseshoe Bat [aode thiz species It nott
Jound in Ontario], bestles known as codkchafers or fune bugs are readily aken when they are sbomdami.

"Insectivorous bats may bunt in concentrations of insects. For example in southern British Colurnbia, Canada Big Brown Bats
[mother vary common Ontario species] humt over the Oksnagan Biver and for most of the summer caddis flies are tie bolk of their
dist. The caddis flies emerge by the tens of thousands fom the river, feeding several other spedies of bats, a5 well as Commmon
Mighthawks, msectivorous birds that hont at tenlight. Throwshout the ropics many insectivorons bats regularly conpregate to feed
swarms of flyving termites. They nsually are joined by other predators such a5 sm spiders, birds and mongooses.,

"In soutern Cwutsrio, Canads, Bed Bats and Hoary Bats hamest ncacts that fly in clowds ssound spotlishts. At some locations they
take mainty moths, adjpsting their selection scoording to the sbundsnce of different spedies of moths. On some mights in Foly, Fed
Bats and Hoary Baic both fesd mainly on forest snd esstern t=nt caterpillsr moths which emerge by the thousnds  On other nights the
Bed Bats take smaller moths, and the Hoary Bats larger ones, reflecting the sizes of the two bats (12-15g and 2530 respectively). In
some parts of Germeny, Moctules [nof an Crfario species] forape on honse arickets that emerge i large mombers from garbage
dumgps.

"It is safe to =gy that sroumd the world bats feed on slmest soy of the insects they might encoonter atnight  Although it is eacy to find
reports of a species of bat feeding only on one species of insect over a short period of time, this observation is not evidence that hais

specialize on partioular species of insect  Seasonal chanpes in the species of msects that are available makes it unlikely that bats can

afford to specialize on oy particular meect species over the long term. Purthermors, the insects available to the bats typically change
ower the coarse of a night. In southern Manitoba, Canads for example, Hoary Bats take mainly beptles and moths in the first part of

the night bat at dewmn go out and hunt dragemn flies.

"Since some msectivorous bats oocasipnally emerze and forage dring the day, their diet may slso nchode divmal insects such as
butterflies and bees. Bats, such as the Mouse-eared Bat of Europe, that lnmt only insects that walk along the groamd, offen prey on
groumd beetles.

"Bats eat a lot of msects. ac meaamred by mombers of individesls consumed or nembers of species. Cme indication of the affect bats
have on insects is that many kinds of msects have ears for slerting them to echolocation calls which hersld an approaching bat. Ac we
chall see in Chapter 12, bat conservationists ofen arzne that msectivoroos bats are benefical becase of the vast quantifies of insects
they consume. If a lactating Litile Brown Bat were to feed just on mosquitoss, she would eat more than 5 000 of them every night. In
sontheastern Ontarie in August, Littls Brown Bats repolary eat mosquitoes, but i remains to be seen if any of them feasts mainby on
oS "

1



from Bats (revised edition). By M. Brock Fenton Chapter 5 (What Bats Eat). Page 65 - 67. Unfortunately
there were no references m his book to papers discussmg what the bats m Ontano eat (only to faut, nectar, and
frog-eating bats from other parts of the world).

In addition, I have found some information from the bat monttoring course I attended m June of 2010 (run out
of Brock Fenton's Lab, put on by the Mmistry of Natural Resources. I-was mistaken when I said that i was
Brock Fenton who said bats don't largely eat mosquitoes - it was Robert Barclay who was leading the
discussion on bat ecology, and he 15 out of the University of Calgary).

The information provided in the course was that the msects that bats feed on appear to be chosen based on
avallability of the prey (e, bats are ‘'opporfumstic’). The course also referenced the followmg research paper:

Clare et al (2009) used a molecular approach to wdentify prey of eastern red bats (one of our migratory bats).
They idenfified 127 species, and none of those species wdentified were mosqutoes.

Beferemice:
Clare E1._ Fracer, EE. Braid HE  Fenton M B and Hebert, P 2009, Species on the memm of 3 generalist predator, the esstern
ted bat {Larivrus horegliz): nsing 2 molecolar spproach to detect arttwopod prey. Molelar Ecology 18 (11): 2532 - 2542,

When locking up the above paper, I also came across another paper by Clare and team which came out m Apnl
nfE{lll They also used molecular methods to identify prey eaten by little brown bats. Agam none of the

species identified were mosquitoes. This study collected guano from May 6 - August 19, 2008 at known
matﬁntjrruuslxﬁ'umﬂlraesmes an agnicultural site near Clinton, an agneuliural site m Norfolk County, and a
forest site n a conservation area m Fichmond Hill

Beference:
Clare. EL., Barber, B.E., Saeeney, BW., Hebart, P DM and Fentom, M B. 2011. Eatng local: infloences of habitat on the diet of
Little browm bats (Afois ucifuges). Molemlsr Ecolesy 20 (B):1772 - 1780

S0 to sum up it appears that bats are readily opportumstic, and will take advantage of the availability of msects
when they emerge, particularly if this 1s en masse. [ don't doubt that this may mclude mosquitoes, if they were
to emerge en masse as well However i 1s very interesting to note the results of the stody on hittle brown bats
that was published this year, where no mosquitoes were identified m the samples collected over a summer
(notmg that the samples analyzed were a sub-set of the total guano collected, due to the large volume produced
by what was estimated to be thousands of bats). Iwould say if 15 hikely that some mosquitoes were eaten, but
this would represent only a very small proportion of their total diet.

Nonetheless it 15 evident that bats are important controls on our msect populations, and the studies we've
conducted at the Bnewater and Goshen projects have followed the guidelmes established by the bat experts m
the MINE. in order to identify and protect sigmficant bat habitats mn the area so that they can conhimme to perform
msect control for us!

I hope this helps provide some more detail on the diets of bats, and please let me know if you have any other
questions pertaming to bats that I mught be able to answer.

Cheers,



Christy
Christy Humphrey, = r =
Terrestrial & Wetland Biologist
Matural Resource Solutions Inc.
225 Labrador Drive, Lnit 1
Waterloo, ON, N2K 48
{p) 519.725.2227
if)y 519.726.2575
(2] chumphrey@nrsi.on.ca
WWW.NMSi.on.ca



—— Diriginal Message ——

To
Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2012 4:17 PM
Subject Goshen - nguiry

Hetio

We apprecate your comments and concerns about the effect you think wind turbines may hawve
on your existing health conditions. With respect to your concern regarding vertign, we ars
unaware of any credible scientific or medical research that has been conduci=d on the issue of
wind turbines and their potential to affect people with pre-existing vertigo. We take some:
comfiort in the fact that there are thousands of turbines across Europe, Australia and the United
States and this issue does not appear to have surfaced around these existing facilities, some of
which hawve been in operation for decades. In terms of your sensitivity to excessive electricity, we
would encourage you to read the following information on Electric and Magnetic Figlds [EMFs)
and Extremely Low Frequencies (ELFs) from Health Canada that is attached to this email. This
information refates directly to concerns over transmission lines such as those being built as part
of our wind energy centres. Very briefly, Health Canada states that “When you are indoors ot
home, the mognetic fields from high voltoge power lines and transformer boxes are weaker than
those from household electrical oppliances".

With respect to impacts on bird migration, the regulatory approvals process for wind energy
projects outfiined by the Province takes these matters into consideration. [t requires extensive
research and monitoring both before a project is approved, and after it has begun operations to
determine what if amy impacts might reguire changes or mitigation measures to reduce the
impacts on bird migration. This research is part of an overall Natural Heritage Study that reguires
approval by the Ministry of Natural Resowrces, before a wind energy project can obtain a permit
to construct and operate. Indeed, our draft project layout takes imto account this information
and has resulted in avoidance of specific areas, particularly within the Goshen project area.



Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any other questions regarding the project.

Thank you,

Derek Dudek| Community Relations Consultant
Era Energy Canada, ULC

5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L 6WE

0905 335 4904 x18 905 3355731

micbile - 519.318.0237

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained In this emall is private and comfidential, intended only for the use of the Individual or endity
named as adoressee. If he recipient Is not Me Intended recipient or the employee of the agent responsine for deivenng
the emall to e Intended reciplent, you are hereby notfied that any dissemination or copying of this Information 15 strictry
prohibited. I you have received this emall In emor, piease contact Us immediately at [905) 335-4904.

From

Eenl::.Tlﬁchy, February 21, 2012 5:38 PM
To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEN-WIND; lisa.thompson@ipc.ola.ong
Subject: wind farm Goshen and Bluewster

Dear Mextera;
It really makes me wonder why a company like Mexdera would continue to go ahead with the

If the project does go through what is Mextera prepared to do for me as | suffer from wertigo and am
sensitive o excessive electricity.

Another concem is the migration pattern of mamy bird species. Is it not cur intemational responsibility
to protect the wild life that uses this area for migration?

I look forward to hearing from youw.



Urweni Jennifer

From:

Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2012 10:11 AM

Tao: Diart, Andrea

Co:

Subject- goshen project and tundra swans

Attachments: TUSW Satellite tracking paper_ pdf; Petrie et al. 2002 - TUSW Habitat Use at Long Point

(1}.pdf

Zocd moming Ms. Dart,

We've got an unusual year for obsernving the tundra swans. The first tndra swans (about 15) that | observed in the Goshen
project this year was on Friday, Februarny 2, 2012 at the intersection of Hwy 81 and Kirkton Road. They were fiying at ow
altitude heading east into the goshen project. There were about 500 swans obsenved desp in Thedford Biog (this is

the G00 acre staging area near Grand Bend that can atract 20,000 tundra swans each year) at that ime also. As | was
walking yesterday, Tuesday, February 28, 2012 (my address is T0418 Goshen Line and you can find my residence on
your arial photograhs) and | saw 2 small goups that appeared to land in a small popular staging area (abowt 1 km north of
my residence) in & nearby agricuftural field. Meedless to say this is a rare year for eardy amvals of our magnificent
migrating swans. The Lambion Heritage Museum's annual Retum of the Swan's Fesftival is set for March 10 - Apnil

01, which is more characieristic of the time of their amval.

| have attached a Tundra Swan satellite tracking data paper and another on habitat use at Long Point, that | wani your
solemn promise you will read and take serously. Other countries do 3 years of preconstruction monftoring surveys as
should you. | have a scientist friend (coauthor of the attached papers) that would like to do a review of youwr study design
and your analysis and condusions.

Dz mot misundersiand me, | am simply a voice for the ireasured wildlife that shares my space. We also have, species at
risk, Bald Eagles and a Fileated Woodpecker frequently sighted in the Goshen Project. | am currently working on more
specific data on these treasures.

I ami still at your service and will help in amy way | can.



ASCOM
300 — 300 Town Centre Boulevard 905 477 8400 tel

Markham, ON, Canada L3R 5Z6 905 477 1456 fax
WwWWw.aecom.com

Communication Record

Date February 29", 2012 Time ~10:00 a.m

Between Andrea Dart and _

Telephone # _ Project # 60155032

Project Name Next Era - Goshen
Subject Tundra Swan Sightings
Comments

contacted me, Andrea Dart, on February 2§‘, 2012 at around 10:00 A.m in regards to
Tundra Swan sighting at his residence within the Goshen study area. |l informed me that his
fields were still frozen and that he hasn’t sighted any Swans yet. As well, he will inform us when/if he
starts to see them. He is away on vacation from the 7"-14™ of March, but his neighbor Eugene will
call us in his absence.

I =so voiced his concern with wind turbines having a negative effect on humans trying to
conceive a child. He has researched that cows and goats cannot conceive when they live near a
turbine. | told him | would pass his question onto someone who would be able to assist.

| forwarded on his concerns to Mac Rose, the project manager.

Andrea Dart

Gemes DS

Ken Galvin. February 29, 2012_Health



Urweni Jennifer

Semnt: ] :

Tao: Dart, Andrea
Subject: meore tundra data
Zocd Moming Andrea,

I wish you could have been with me this moming. The tundras would have put on a8 great show for you and no matter how
many times | have experienced their migration and staging it sill makes my heart spar. Here is more scientific feedback
for you:

TimaLocation: %15 am to 10:45 am , Friday, March 02, 2012, on the Goshen Line betwesn Huron Street and Firkdon
Road,

Mumbers: fourteen (14) growps of tundra swans were sighted. The groupsflocks ranged in size from 15 6o 75 swans.

The total number 340 - 350 birds. These birds were passing over my head, as | walked, or clossly to my fight or left and
easily counted using binoculars.

Direction: Most groups were heading west south west{WSW) with some going southwest(SW) and a few north west{W).
T their particular staging areas along the lake.

Two small groups of 15 to 20 in each were at a lower altitude (about 2.5 siones) that appeared fatigued and looking for a
resting placs.

At 8 am | heard the swans to the south west from my residence (comer of Goshen Line and Firkton Rosd) in the resting
place | discussed with Jessica at the open house in December, near proposed WT # 67 Goshen Wind project. | went to
imvestigate and hopefully take pictures and had to use the quad nunner fo access it As | went east down the ree line my
husband saw a flock of about 30 swans come from the region of the resting area. | didn't see them due to the trees and
didnt hear them due to the noise of the quad. There were no swans in the resting area when | got there

| hope youwr field team gets o observe newxdt week as the tundras are eary this year and peaking nowe | went io Thedford
Bog near Grand Bend yesterday, but only cbserved them at a distance deep in the bog. P sure the bog will be much
more populated today. Contact Lambion Heritage Museum for details of what is happening in the bog. Flease get your
people up to speed with this info. They already know my questions and concems it is they who should have questions amnd
concems o ask of me.

" ours EW



Subject RE: swans?

sent: Monday, March 12, 2812 13:24
To: Kamstra, James

Subject: swans2

Hello James,

He have a second wave of swans upon us which is more in line with the time that we normally
sege them. Saturday, March 18, at &6:38 pm a very large flock of 188+ swans flew over the
intersection of the Goshen Line and Kirkton Road from SE to MW. Sunday, March 11, 2 flocks of
18 and one of 45 also flew over the Goshen Line at Kirkton Road at 7:45-8:15 am (daylight
savings time) SE to MW. Also, Sunday morning a 1888+ swans were resting in a field of corn
stubble, on the west side of Shipka Line between Kirkton Road and Huron Street. On Sunday
evening 6:88 pm at the intersection of Blackbush Line and Dashwood Road/Hwy.B3 in the NE
corner 128+ swans were resting in a hay field and across the Dashwood Rd. in the 5E corner
188+ swans were resting in a8 winter wheat field. I hawve attached 2 photos of these 2 groups.
You can see Dashwood and Hayter's Turkey barns in the background. You were probably through
there when you were here last week. This morning, Monday, another large flock, 65-78 swans
flew SE to MW through the Goshen Line and Kirkton Road imtersection at 7:58 am and this
afternoon a flock of 38-35 circled and landed west of our house, on the sowuth side of the
KEirkton Road, in a hay field betwsen the Goshen Line and Bronson Line. That is an update for
you James and hopefully of some help.

Yours trulii

Message sent wsing Hay Communications webmail




Fromi:
Taa

RE- Goshen - wndra swan iocation
Wiednesday, March 14, 2012 2-40:00 FM

d

Yes, please send them.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
{Era Emergy Canada, ULC

LS00 Morth Service Road, Burlington, OM LTL 6We

o:905.335 4904 «18 9053355731

mobile - 519 318 0237

dersk dudekEneteraenergy. com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMNICATION

The Information contained In this emall ks private and confidential, infended oniy Tor e use of e Individual or endity
named aE audresses. If the reciplent |5 not he Infendad recipient or the empioyee of the agent responsibie for delvenng
ihe emall o the Intended reciplent, yoo are hereby notMed that any dissemination or copying of this nformation is strictly
peohibited. If you have recelved Wis emal in emor, please contact us Immediately af (005] 335-4004.

| —
Sentz ]

To: Dudek, Derek

Subject: RE: Goshen - tundra swan location

Importance: High

Zood moming: Your consultants shouwld not wait wuntil Monday because over half the swans have

aiready left. The swans that are left are on the property across the mad from our house. | have photos
from Sunday showing the swans behind owr house i needed. Thanks,

--—-Original Message-———

From: Dudek, Derek [mailto: Derek. Dudek@nexderasnengy .com]

Sent: March 14, 2012 9:23 AM

To

Subject: Goshen - tundra swan location

Hei-

We paszed the information in our email along to owr consultants at AECOM. They have
conducted two rounds of Tundra Swan surveys in owr Goshen study, which included driving
all the east-west roads in these study areas. Based on the information that we have
received from our field teams, no swans were obzerved in the vicinity of the property
described below during these earlier surveys, however we have received another report of
Tuwndra Swans in the area you describe by another landowner. Qur consultants third field
survey will be taking place next Monday and we will ensure that our field staff take a close
lxok at that particular kecation then.

Thank you for providing us with this information.

Derek Dudek| Community Relations Consultant



1Era Energy Canada, ULC
5500 Morth Service Road, Burlimgton, ON L7L 6WE
o:305.335.4904 «18 f-905 3355731
mobile - 319 318.0237

Herek dude kinexde rEens rgy Oom

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The information contained in this emall is pivate and corfidental, Indended only Tor the usa of the indvidua! or
entty named as adoressee. I e reciplent ks not the Intended reciplent of the empioyee or the agent responsbie
for delivering the emal o the Imended recipient, you are heneby nattfied that any dissemination of copying of this
Information I strictly prohibited. I you have recalved this emal in emor, please contact us Immedialely at (005)
3354004

From:

sent: Monday, March 12, 2812 9:53 aM
To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEN-WIND
Subject: Comtact Us

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by
() on Monday, March 12, 2812 at @9:52:54

nase:

phoneareaCode: -
phonenNumber1: [
phoneNumberz: [

comments: We live at NN in scuth Huron and noticed in the
past week a significant number of Tundra Swans landing and resting
behind our property during their migration. I have looked at your
proposed turbine locations and see there is proposal for a turbine on
the property next to us. Has this been investigated as part of your
turbine locating decisions? I have called the Ontario Ministry of
Hatural Resources and they are going to do a follow up on my report.

thanks, [
Submitl: Submit Form



Fromi:

Ton

Subrject: Turdra Swans Behind 7858 Shipka Line
Date: Wedresday, March 14, 2012 11-03:19 PM
Attachimeents:

DSCROMN (2] 996

The message is ready to be sent with the following file or link sttadhments:

DSCFO404 (2)
DSCRO398 (2)
DSCFO395 (2)
DSCRO400 (2)
DSCFO402 (2)

MNote: To probect against computer vinuses, e-mail programs may prevent
sending or receiving certain types of file sttachments. Check your e-mail
security settings to determine how attachments are handled,
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Owen, Jennifer

Subject- RE: swans 3

-----0Original Message-----
From:

sent: Saturda March 17, 2812 1@:22
Tu:IIIIIIIIiiIIII

Cc: Kamstra, James
Subject: swans 3

Grestings,

Pictures B2, 83, 86 were taken Tuesday, March 13, morning at 16:38 am.

Location - the country 1 1/4 mile block with Pepper Dr. to the N} Bronson Line to the Ej
Mackonald Dr. to the 5 and Blackbush Line to the W.

In the middle of this block thousnds of tundra swans were cbserved resting.

several of the fields in this location are corn stubble. Photo#E2 taken from Pepper Dr.
facing SE and #83 taken from Pepper Dr. facing 5. Photo # 86 taken from the Bronson Line
facing WM.

Heads up on this location James...proposed IWT #9 in the Goshen Project would potentially be
located right in the middle of these resting swans.

Also photos taken from Pepper Dr. would easily be within 128m from proposed IWT# 8. I wish I
could send better photos but the distance and my little camera prevent more professional
pics.

Photo #87 is the Shipka Line location I previously mentioned. This is NE of the Shipka Line
and Huron 5t. intersection. There were a few hundred there on Tuesday at 11:88am and had
decreased in numbers since the weekend. aAlso in the ME corner of Blackbush Line and the
Dashwood Rd. /Hwy.83 the group had increased in size by 188+ swans. All of these locations are
common annual resting places. The swans are pretty much finished their staging here for this
year. Also, a point of interest, I saw a small flock of swans in Bruce counmty just south of
Mildmay Thursday Mar. 14. as I was walking.

I hope this will be of further uwse to you. Sadly, it hasn’'t been a "normal”

year for you to come and see the swans first hand.

Message sent wsing Hay Communications webmail




NEXTera
ENERGY 2
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CANADA
April 12, 2012

Zurich Chamber of Commerce
Box 189
ZURICH, ON. NOM 2T0

To The Members of the Zurich and District Chamber of Commerce:

The purpose of this letter is in response to your email of March 8, 2012, authored by Robert Westlake, on
behalf of the Chamber. In this email you request the following:

As an alternative to our request of November 16, 2011, December 6, 2011 and January 24, 2012,
we are prepared to except no boundary change or a limited boundary change. In this case,
the turbines in the Goshen Project known as "2, *'3", "*4", *"7"" and "'10", are still within the
project boundaries, however they will be only located where they are shown in Aecom's
December 2011 map. In this case we require a letter from NextEraEnergy that states that
apart from the five turbines previously mentioned, no addtional wind turbines will be
installed now, or in the future, within the Goshen Project north of a line running east and
west one half the distance between Sararas Road and Pepper Road. This letter from
NextEraEnergy will be addressed to Zurich and District Chamber of Commerce and the
Municipality of Bluewater. The letter shall be part of the documents included with Goshen
Project and said letter shall be included with the application for project approval from the
Province of Ontario. [sic]

It is our preference to not comment on any future activities, but rather to deal with them on a case by case
basis with input from stakeholders, including yourselves, if and when such matters arise. We are currently
working on the wind turbine layout as referred to in your description above and welcome any comments on
this and any other matters related to our project through ongoing discussion, which will be fully documented
in our Consultation Report that is submitted to the Province as part of our Renewable Energy Approval
(REA) package. Should any matters change in the future we would fully expect to engage with your group to
discuss any concerns you might have. It is our opinion that our layout is mindful of past requests by the
Chamber to site turbines a distance from the Village of Zurich which allow for growth of the Village, and
ensures compliance with Provincial regulations put in place to protect public health and safety and the
environment.

This letter will be included in our Consultation Report which forms part of our overall Renewable Energy
Approval application to the Ministry of the Environment. We have copied the CAO on this matter and will
request that this letter be circulated to Council for their information.

Thank you,

DA M

Derek Dudek
Community & Municipal Relations Consultant

CC: Stephen McAuley, CAO, Bluewater
Julia Cushing, AECOM

NextEra Energy Canada, ULC
5500 North Service Road, Suite 205 | Burlington, Ontario L7L 6W6 | 905 335 4904



E—
Exglel, Dervc
Be Bluessater - Yama Wind Inc - Cueestion o Mam Ross

Friday, June 08, 2012 10c52:04 AM

13

Good moming  Mr Dudek I am sfill looking for the map desoibed below for the
Goshen Project . As disoussed previously with you HONIs policy requires a 500mt setback from their
SO0V kne esmbt to the cement base of your turbines. Do Youw have any  written comespondence
from HOML  approving your draft site plan to build 15 of your turbines doser than  500mt to
S00kv comidor that through vour shudy area, I you do please forward it to me.

R &

Diersk
To

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2012 828 PM
Subject: RE- Bluewater - Wama Wind Inc - Cuestion to Mare Rose

Hello I

Yes we could do that for Goshen once the new draft layout is released which should be in the
very near future. Bomish, Adelaide and lericho would not include any turbines within 1km of
that fine.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant

{Era Energy Canada, ULC
5500 North Service Road, Burlington, OMN L7L 6WE

0505335 4904 x18 5053355731
mobile - 519.318.0237

derek dudekidnexteraensrgy. oom

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained In this emall is private and comfdential, intended onfy for the tse of the indviduS] or enttty
named as addressee. If the recipient Is not the Intended reciplent or the mployee or the agent responsibie for deflvering
the emall to e Intended reciplent, you are hereby notmied that any dissemination or copying of thés Information 5 stricty
prohibited. I you have recelved this emall In emor, please contact us Immediately al [905) 335-4904.

From: I

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2012 11:20 AM

To: Dudek, Dersk

Subject: Re: Bluewater - Vama Wind Inc - Question to Marc Rose

Greetings Mr Dudek — Thenk You for yowrreply.  You also have proposed projecs named
HOMI=: Bruce to London S00EW line™ If they do conld you plesse send me maps for each project showine
imbines lecated within 1Eof that S00EV Line as you did for the Bleewater Project. THANE YOU N
I
--— Diriginal Message ———

From: Dusiek, Derek

To: I

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2012 10:27 AM

Subject: RE- Bluewater - WVama Wind Inc - Question to Mare Rose




Hello

Please see attached a map that shows all of ouwr proposed turbine locations within 1km of the
L00kv line. Asindicated earlier, HOMI| has reviewed these locations and have not indicated any
izsues of comcern. In addition, | can confirm that the authority for establizhing setbacks in the
Province of Ontario lies with the Ministry of the Environment. As such, the 500 metres you
refer to is not a regulatory requirement, but rather a "consultation zone" or "soft setback” that
requires consultation with HOMI to address any areas of concermn. As such, we feel that we have
addreszed all of HOMI"s concerns with respect to this matter.

In addtion, the FIT contract we received last year does not represent approval of turbine
locations, but rather it is a contract to sell electnical power to the Province. The Renewable
Energy Approval (REA) is the approval tool which dictates the location of turbines. We have
not yet received a REA for the Bluewater Wind Ensrgy Centre Project.

Thank you,

Derek Dudek| Community Relations Consultant
Era Energy Canada, ULC

L5000 North Service Road, Burlington, ON LTL 6W6G

0:505.335 4904 »18 f:505.335.5731

mobile - 519 3180237

derek dudek @ nextersenergy. oom

THIS I5 A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The information contalned In this emall s private and confidential, intended anfy for the e of the Indvidual of entity
named a6 addressee 1 the recipient Is not the Intended reciplent of the empioyes of the agent responsibie for
deiivering e emal to he intended reciplent, you are hereby noffied that any dsseminabion of copying of Mis
information |5 s¥rchy prohibied. | you have recelved this emall in e, phaase contack us Imemediaiedy at (X05) 335-
4004

From:

Sent: Tuesday, May 01, 2012 10:46 AM

To: Dudsk, Dersk

Subject: Fe: Bluewater - Vama Wind Inc - Question to Marc Rose

Greemings  ME. DUDEE I dd recemve your E mail last Aprl 04 2011 =nd your snswer was
mconchsive, that was the reason ooy most recent inquiry { 1 year kater) was directed to Marc Fose at
ABCON. T thowshi af this stape of your project the people assembling your repors wonld have 3 definitrve
SnSWer fo nny request. As mensioned in ooy April 25 2012 E mail o Mr. Bose moy ingquiry to HOMI on sesbacks
from I'WTs resulbed in 3 neply seting that their policy  reqmred IWTs to be sefback 500 meters from 3
SO0V essement to the concrefe base of the TWT and that policy hes been in place since Fuly of 2008,
Your Email on Aprmil 25 2012 stabes you are cnrently in discossions with HOBI on setbacks. Wiy o you not
recogmize the HOMI policy 77 How can you go shead and ack for a FIT Contract when you DO MNOT have
the official fimal for the norbine locations avalisble for the public to view and conmment on 77
THANES

—— Original Message —

From:

Tuc“

Sent: Wednesday, Aprl 25, 2012 4:58 PM

Subject Bluewster - Vama Wind Inc - Question fo Marc Rose




Your email was forwarded to me by Marc Rose, from our consultants AECOM. As
background, | believe | emailed you on April 4, 2011 on this very matter. Perhaps you did not
receive the original email.

Your question relates to setbacks from the 500kv Hydro One Networks [HONI) fine running
through our Bluewater Wind Energy Centre. Our understanding of the situation based on ouwr
discussions with HONMI is that there s no specific setback through regulation, and that we
must consult with HOMI on a proposed layout where turbines are located within 1kem of HOMNI
infrastructure. We are currently undertaking those disoussions with HOML

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any other questions.

Derek Dudek| Community Relations Consultant
Era Energy Canada, ULC

LS00 North Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L 6WE

0:905.335 4904 x18 f-905.235.5731

mobile - 519 318.0237

derek dudekfnexterasnergy.com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMURICATIHON

The Information contained in this emall |s pivate and corfidential, intended only for the use of the Indvidusd or
entity named a& addressee. If the reciplent ks not the Intended recipient or the empioyee or the agent responsiie
for delivering the emal o the Inended recipiant, you are hereby nofifted that any dissemination or copying of this
Information |s siriclly prohibitad. I you have recelved this email in emor, please contact s Immediately at (205)
335-4004.



Thank you for your interest in the Goshen Wind Energy Centre. MextEra Energy is a premier power
company that is proposed of several subsidiaries including both Florida Power and Light {FPL) and
MextEra Energy Resources [ MextEra Energy Canada.

= FPLis the vertically integrated electrical utility in the state of Florida, that with 4.5 million
accounts is one of the largest electrical utility companies in the USA.

# NextEra Energy Resources [ MextEra Energy Canada is a wholesale electrical generation
company and the leading wind energy operator in Morth America. NEER/NEEC owns and
operates owver 16, 000MMW of electrical generation facilities in 22 US states and 4 Canadian
provinces. With respect to wind energy specifically, NEER/NEEC operates approximataly
B500MW of wind power, and has a proven track record of operational excellence and
environmentzl leadership.

Flease don't hesitate to contact me with any other guestions regarding NextEra or our Goshen
Wind Energy Centre. Please visit our websites to learn all about ouwr family of companies at:

h_ttEJ.n"mnu nextemenennrmnaa r:umf

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
cxiEra Emergy Canada, ULC

5500 Morth Senace Road, Burlington, ON LTL 6'We

29053354904 18 5053355731

micbile - 519 318 0237

derek. dudekE nexieraenersy. com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained In this emall ks private and confidenBial, intended only %o e use of te Individal o entty
named aE addresses. If the recpient s not Me Imended recipient or the employee oF the agent responsibie for dedvering
the emal to the intendad recgient, you are hareby notMed that any dissemination of copying of this information | siricty

pronibited. IT you hawve received fis emal in emor, please confact us immedaiely at (S05) 3354504,

From:

semt: Wednesday, May Z3, 2812 3:23 PM
To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEM-WIND
Subject: Contact Us

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by
()} on Wednesday, May 23, 2812 at 15:23:11



nave: I
enai1address: |

phoneareaCode: ]
phonelumberi: [

phonedumber2 : -

comments: What does Florida Power and Light have to do with planting turbines
im rural ontario?

(Wot available by phone)

Submitl: Submit Form



Fromi:
Taa

Goehen - inquiry
Monday, May 28, 2012 10:12:00 PM

d

Heto I

We do not have any plans for a second phase of the Goshen Wind Energy Centre. Generally
speaking, wind projects are considered wery compatible with agricuftural areas for the small
amount of land that is required to be removed from agricultural production (ie. 1 - 1.5 acres per
turbine). In addition, a wind turbine does not place any limitations on surrounding agricultural land

uses, while farmers bensfit from a guaenteed source of income on that portion of their lands.
Thank you,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
{Era Emergy Canada, ULC

LS00 North Service Road, Burlington, OM LTL 6We

o205 335 4904 <18 9053355731

mobile - 515 318.0237

derek dudek@nextersenergy. com

THIS 5 A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Informiabion contained In this emall ks private and confidential, intended only %or Me use of the Individual or ety
named a& addresses. If the redplent s not he Infendad recipient or the empioyee of the agent responsibie for dellverng
the emall o the Intendad reciplent, you are hereby notfed that any dissemination or copying of this Information |s strictly
prohibited. I you have recelved fis emal n emor, please contact us Immedately at (005) 335-4004.

name: [N
enailaddress : I

comments: S0 when can we expect PHASE 2 to make it's appearance in our rural
community. Our agricultural land is being taken away from us so you can make
money...do you like to eat? I would suggest you stop taking owr farm land
away so we still have food to eat im the future! Human's need food to survive
not energy!

Submiti: Submit Form



From: Duriek, Derel
Taoa

Goehen - inquiry
Monday, May 28, 2012 8:37:00 PM

d

He i

All are turbines will be new GE 1.6MW turbines.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
lexiEra Emergy Canada, ULC

LS00 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L 6WE

0:-905.335. 4504 x18 5053355731

mobile - 515 318.0237

derek. dud nextersen COHT

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMICATION
The Informialion comiained In this emall ks privaie and confidential, intended only for e use of the Individual or ermity

named as addresses. I e reciplent |5 not e Inlended recipient or the empioyes or the agent responsiie for delveing
{he emal to the intended recipient, you are hereby nofifed that any dissemination or copying of this information I striclly
proninded IF you hawve received Tis emal in emor, please conE@ct =5 immedaiely ab (S05] 335-4504

From:
sent: Friday, May 25, 2812 18:58 AM

To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEM-WIND
Subject: Contact us

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by
()} om Friday, May 25, 2812 at 18:58:22

S

phonesreaCode: -
phonedumber1: [

phonedMumber2 -

comments: Are the turbines which you hope to plant inm South Huron new or have
they been dismantled someplace and imtend to be reassembled here?

Submitl: Submit Form
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Goahen Wind, Inc.

o'o NextEra Energy Cannda,

55 Morth Service Road, Suite 205,
Burlington,

ON L7L 6Wa



Wind turbines, solar panels prove inefficient, costly
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To Whom it May Concern,

My husband and [ are very upset about the wind turbines proposed for our area and, especially so now as
we shall hawve to move aut of our lovely rural home, We are an elderly couple and have always endeavowred
to be agreeable to change. 'We have put many of our retirement funds. muoch time and effort into improving
an old farmhowse. We feel we have done our bl bo conserve, including planting over 40 irees and numerous
shrubs, how about you? Wind turbines on such a large scale will not conserve energy, merely fill the
pockets of big ndustry, Sl individieal wing tarbine, those constracied o Romes, logether with geo-
thermial power and rooftop solar panels make far more sense Since we own onby a small (1 %) acre)
prece of land, that means we shall be in the midst of & group of turbines,

We have always needed to live in citics prios to our move bere, ergo we don’t need to see, or hear the
constant bumming of a “city”™ of windmilks, and please, do not insolt me by claiming there i3 no naedse, no
danger of sleepless nights, no headaches, ete. There is! | encountered them in Norfolk and Suffolk in the
LK. The sound is obnoxious. Not only are they wasting valuable arable band, so sorely needed in order 1o
give food aid where traly reguired, but they are downright uglhy. Where is your sense of beawty?

I iy certwinly imteresting o node that theve appear io e ne wind turbine forms locaied in eliher the
Faderal or (htarie Provincld Exvironment Ministers ridings, mor in Oftawa South, Dne wenders wity.,

Ag for property values, can amyone guaranies that oar kaven will even be worth that which we paid for it? |
cannot imagine that a purchaser would be willing to give us the current value - or more - once those
monstrosities are erected. How will our children get a FAIR & EQUITABLE price once we have deparied?
Yes, | know; there are no guarantess i this life, but surely thers is FAIRNESST Has anyone seriousky
counted on the probable numerous legal battles which inevitably will ensus? [ beligwe there are already
sgmme bemg fought in Grey county,

Adready there are solar panels idly sitting in many fizlds: they are not currently in use because the exisiing
kydro lines camnor absork any more eleciricily, the excess of which is belng sold or givem away! What an
abominable waste of cur tax dollars, especially as we are already repaying an enormous debi to Ontario
Hydro which will continue at the rate of $285m. per year for the next 20 years. That is due 1o the “Feed-
in-Tariff™ awarded by the Omtario Power Awthority. And what about the longevity of the furbines? Their
lifie expectancy 15, apparently, a mere 20 years,

It is fully time for governmeants and big businesses to stop hiding  important issues and facts with which they
see fit o “blindside™ the general populace. We are only oo aware that thess rbines are being
manufactured mainly overseas. Ler’s give Canadians the job of constracting viable alfernotives sich as
suprpested above, and thexe oltermatives would fmevitably cost o all far less, bath iw angst and doilars,

Kudos to those persons who promote Green energy such as rooflop gardens on skyscrapers in order to
retam heat, or small roofiop tarbings together with rooftop soler panels sech as the ones on the roof of the
Farmer's Market in Halifa

Ag for owr guararnieed kealik safety, the doctors whose claims obegf ne heaith hazards aff work either
for the povernment or the furbing companies,)

¥ ours truly,

Attached: 2 London Free Press betiers



Urweni Jennifer

From: MlackKay Ward, Jessica

Semnt: Wednesday, May 30, 2012 12:08 PM

Tao: Hemandez, Joselen; Geneau, Micole: Bird, Thomas

Coo Rose, Marc; Crwen, Jennifer; Andrew Bychman; Kamstra, James
Subject- Goshen PIC Questions

Categories: Fiollow-up

Hi Josie, Micole and Tom,

Please find below guestions and comments | wrote down during the Goshen PIC last night in Exeter. There is one
guestion requiring follow up from MRS — Andrew: could you please provide a response?

1. Someone asked a gquestion about MRSI's bat studies. They wanted to know what post-construction bat studies
MR35I has done for other wind project, which projects, and specifically whether MRS has completed bat studies
for Shelburme and Wolf [sland. They also wanted to know what the results of those studies have been with
respect to bat mortality. Contact information: [ EEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEG

2. I =orted seeing Tundra Swans oocasionally in the field behind her house, approximately between
Turbines 74 and 53. The Swans do not go there every year. Her address i_=._ She marked
the location of the Tundra Swans on the large map during the meeting. She did not want to provide her phone
numiber for us to follow wp.

3. Someone asked for me to send them the link to the on NextEra"s website where they can download the
Bluewater NHA report. Contact hmtim:ﬁt will send her the fink today.

4. I r=ported seeing Tundra Swans in two fields near his house, somewhat near Turbine 75, both west
and east of Shipka Line. He marked the location of the Tundra Swans on the large map during the meeting. Chver
1000 Swans were observed in one of the field, and he said they are there annually. He provided his contact
information for us to follow up | indic=t=d that we'd contact him to confirm the location
of his Tundra Swan sightings.

Regards,
lessica

lessica MadKay Ward, Ph.D.

Ecologist

AECDOM

300 Town Centre Blwd, Suite 300, Markham, ON, L3R 526
Tel: 205-477-8400 ext. 225

Fax: 905-477-145%6

lessica MadkaviWardSaecom. com



From: —_—

Taa Exglel, Dervi

Subject RE: Goshen - site inquiry

Date: Friday, June 01, 2012 11:27:29 AM

Thank you for getting back to me so quickly. Now the real challenge begins — to try and seil my
house with a wind turbine proposed in my back yard.

From: Dudek, Derek [mailto:Derek. Dudek@nexterasnergy.com]
Sentz: June-01-12 11:22 AM
To:

st
Suhject: Gashen - site inguiry

Hello NN

We are in the early stages of siting an Operations and Maintenance building for owr Goshen and
Bluewater projects, which will be sharing a facility. The site we will be iooking for must be
permitted to include warehousing and office space in accordance with Scuth Huron and/for
Bluewater Zoning By-laws. Unfortunately the AGY Zone for either municipality does not permit
such uses_ This is further enforced through the Official Plans of both municipalities which
encourage such fadlities to be located in designated settlement areas or industrial areas to take
advantage of proximity to existing services and infrastructure.  As such, we will be working closely
with staff in both municipalities, as well as the County, tofind a suitable lomtion which meets the
goals, objectives, and regulations for the type of buillding being proposed._

Thank you,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
lextEra Energy Canada, ULC

5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON LTL 6W6

0:-305.335 4504 «18 9053355731

mohbile - 519.318.0237

dersk.dud NEXiEr2En LM

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained in this emall is private and confidential, intended only for Me use of e Individual or entity
named a5 aodresses. IT e recplent s not Me Infended recipient or the empioyee of the agent responsibia Tor dedverng
the emall ip the intendad reciplent, you e hereby notMed ihat any dissemination or copying of this Information |s sicly
prohibited. If you have recalved Mis emal in emor, please contact s Immedately at {S05) 335-4004.

emailaddress: [
phoneareaCode: =



phonedNumberl: N
phoneNumberz: N

comments: Hello you are currently in the process of planning a wind project
in Southwestern Ontario - the Goshen Project where a wind turbine will be
erected im my back yard as per the diagrams that I have seen. We are in the
process of prepping our 8.8 acre property for sale and wondered if you would
be interested inmn purchasing it for your operations and maintenance facility.
It is the only residence in this block surrounded by farmland and extremely
close to your proposed project. We will be putting it onm the market withim 2-
3 weeks and thought i would just send you an email in advance of listing it.
The 911 address in case you are interested is 37812 Crediton Road between the
Goshen and Bronson Line and it is a fairly large residence that could easily
be transformed into offices and meeting spaces as well there iz a workshop on
the property. Would love to know if you wouwld be interested im this or
possibly you hawve already sowrced a locatiom for your operations and
maintenance Tacility. It is zoned AGA.

Submitl: Submit Form



Fresmi Hemander Jogsen on betal’ of Sha redkadony, GUCHEM-WRND
Tat Duschesc, Denrsiy

Cer enem), Nicok

Sulect: PW: Updaied mags

Dabe: Monday, June 11, 2002 S:06:00 AM

z.ﬁntmu:edunl,’ihumﬂmmapﬂﬂlhaimtlmded.

Please email me the latest maps for Goshen & Blnewater which were displayed at the the
meeting 10 Exeter last week  Also, please email me the latest maps for Jenco, Bormsh and
Adelaide projects.

Were you able to find an answer for me reparding the property valnes smdy done in the
Chatham Fent area® Were seperate studies done on agnienltmral and residental properties?
Thank you,



From: Duriek, Derell
To ]

Subject RE- Goshen - 0K property valoe shudy
Date: Monday, June 11, 2012 10:09:00 AM
vt

i you go to wew nexiersenergycanada com under proposed projects there will be maps for
Bluewater and Bomish. Best maps are under the “Draft Site Plan Report" tab. There are also paper
copies of all the documents at the Bluewater municipal offices in Zurich [Bluewater) and at the
MHorth Middlesex municipal offices in Parkhill [Bomish).

I'll inguire if the Goshen layout that was shown at the last meeting will be posted soon.

Jericho does not have a layout posted yet.it is 3 bit earlier in the process than the other projects.

Let me know if you arent able to acoess them.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant

ciEra Energy Canada, ULC
L5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, OM L7TL 6We

o905 335 4904 «18 305 3355731
mobite - 519318 01237
dersl dudeki®nexiorgenermy . com

THIS |5 A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMICATION
The Infonmiation comiained In this emall ks privabe and confidenial, Intended only for the use off the Individual or emiy

named 35 addresses. IT the reciplent |5 not e Inended reciplent or the empioyes or the agent responsibie Tor dellvening
ihe emal o the Intended recipient, you are hereby notfed that any dissemination or copying of tis infoemation |6 stricty
profibed I you have received fis emal In emor, please contact s Immediately at (305) 335-4004.

From:
Sentz e June 11, 2042 9:31 AM

To: Dudsk, Derck
Subject: RE: Goshen - CK property value shudy

Hello Derek: Thank you for your reply.

Can you tell me when we will be able to access updated maps on line for Goshen &
Bluewater on line? Are maps available for Bornish & Jericho?

Thank ﬁi

From: Derek. Dudeki@nesteraenengy.com
e

Date: Thu, 7 Jun 2002 15:3%:07 -0400
Subject: Goshen - CX property value shudy

ﬁm!nﬂﬁmﬁuﬂimnﬂdﬂgm&ﬂlﬂ' lﬁtuﬂinﬂhﬂmumnﬁaq.m?m
had regarding the Wind Enengy Shudy - Effect on Real Estate Values in the Municipality of Chatham-



Kent, Ontario. You asked me (and cormect me i I'm wrong) whether or not the shudy took intbo acoount
the resale values of both farm parcels as well as smaller "estate residential” lots.  The thought being
showing no significant net dhange overall.

I followed up with one of the authors George Canning to confirm what the methodology was. He
confirmed that & was only smaller estate residential lots that were shudied. Farm parcel sales wers not
included as part of the overall shudy.

I hope this answers your question and addresses your concem.  However, if you have any other
questions about our project or reguire more information please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
HextEra Enemgy Canada, ULC

5500 North Service Road, Burfington, ON L7L 6W6

o 305. 3354504 x18 :905.335.5731

mobile - 519.318.0237

derel dudelofnentersencrgy.com

THIS IS5 A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained In this emall ks private and confidential, intended only for the use of the Individual or endity
named a& addresses. IT e recplent s not Me Inended recipient or the empioyee OF the agent responsibie for delverng
the emall o the ntendad reciplent, you are hereby nofMed that any dissemination or copying of fhis Information |5 sircty
pronici=d.  you have recalved tis emal in emor, please contact oS Imemediately at (S05) 3354004,



From: Duriek, Derel

o —

Subiject: Councll meeting
Date: Friday, June 22, 3012 11-45:00 AM

velo

We don't have anything planned at this time. We try to work with staff and Council to arrange

appropriate times at their disoretion. | will try and keep you posted if we schedule anything in the
near futurse.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
{Era Energy Canada, ULC

5500 North Service Road, Burfington, ON L7L 6WE

o-305 335 4904 18 8053355731

miobile - 519 318 0237

derek dudekneersene gy, COM

THIS i5 A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION
The Infonration comiained In s emall i private and confidential, interded onfy for the use of e indivioual or ersiy

named 3& andresses. If he reciplent s not Me Imended recipiant or ihe empicoyes of the agent responsibie Tor dellvening
ihe emal Io the Intended reciplent, you are hereby notfed that any dissemination or copying of this mformation i sty
profibited. I you have received is emal In emor, please contact Us Immeiately at {005) 335-4004.

From:
Semtz » Jume 20, 2012 8:51 PM

When will your representatives be requesting a delegation o a Special
meeting of South Huron Council?

B Cx<tor ON



To: Derek Dudek, Community Relations Consultant
MNextEra Energy Canada, ULC

5500 MNorth Service Road, Suaite 205

Burlington, ON, L7L 6 W6

Ref: Goshen Wind Energy Centre
Location: Bluewater, South Huron, Huron County,Ont.

Dear Sir,

There probably is no “right™ way to generate electrical energy to satisfy the needs
of the billions of humans living on planet earth. We use fossil fuels, flowing water
and nuclear fission as a means to produce eleciric power, all of which have their
advantages, and disadvantages, from a scientific, environmental and philosophical
aspect.

Along come the wind blowing advocates. Their approach is that by erecting
moenumental wind turbines in our rural areas we shall have green energy and the
carth shall be saved from global warming. Amen! Mavbe? But not everyone wanits
to see huge wind turbines scattered hither and thither in the countryside.

I know 1 don't. | believe in the wind, but not turbines. In my view they are an
aesthetic obscenity, a blight on the landscape and, 1 have heard, not healthy for our
flying creatures, and in some cases, not even conducive to the well being of some
homans. Also, that preperty values adjacent te wind farms may substantially
decrease.

Why not COMPROMISE? Here are a couple of ideas.

1. Let our bright engineers develop a method of installing the turbines in our lakes.

Aesthetically they would be more compatible within the lakescape than the
lamdscape.

2. If we must have them erected on our rural land, then can you make the beastly
things less obtrusive? PLEASE!

4, July, 2012,




Frosn:
Tl

Subject: -
Drataz= [Py, Bugest M, J017 3:00:00 P

o I

My apologies for the Late reply, but this email got eccdently placed in the wrong folder
Unfortunately the answer toyour guestion is confidential as it would related to owr project. In
addition, there s no general answer | could give as it 5 5 @52 by case calodation based on the
chosen turbine technology, size of overall project, constructlon costs ete.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek| Community Relations Consultant

iEra Energy Canada, ULC
5500 Marth Service Road, Burlington, OM LTL 6\We

00905 335 4904 <18 f:o05 3315.5731
mohile - 519 318 0237

derek dudek@nestersenergy.com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONADENTIAL COMMUNICATION
The infiommation contaired in this el b= privale snd comfdensal, fmendesd onfy for the use of the mdivides) or ensty

ramed g5 sddresses (F the recipient = nod the Infended recipfent or the smpioyee or Fe agent respoesibls for defvering
the emall o the intended redplent, you are Feneby nodfled Sat oy dssemiraton or cooying of this informaton |5 srictly
profibited. B you have received this emal in armorn, plesse comtact s immediately ot (505} 335-4504

Quick question for you Derek, from one business
owner to you,

How long before these turbines are actually
making money? (including upkeep)

Thank you.



From: e

Tox Dalek, Derek

Subject: Gosihen Turbines

Date: Tuesday, July 24, 2012 11:43:15 AM
Attachments: SIS GO Project] acation ool
Hello Mr. Dudek

Aftached is the draft site plan map for the Goshen Wind Energy Cenfre.

There is a big black box {comer of Main S5t and Mollard line near Grand Bend). What
is it?

There appears o be no legend for it marked on the map.

Thank you



ek, Derei
L ]

Fromi:
Tox
Subrject: CTETT

Date: Tuesday, July 31, 2002 1:13-00 PM
Attachiments: B Ser oo Prowect ooation odf

JTraned insMag k- O 08 ool

Helio I

| had previcushy sent through a map on June 11th__. did you not receive it?
At any rate attached is the map | sent through on the 11th, as well as the entire layout
[Note: the Alt turbines have been renumbered on the map showing entire site plan).

Thank you,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant

MexiEra Enemy Canada, LILC
L5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON LTL 6%W6

o305 335 4904 x18 905 3355731
mobile - 519.318.0237
dersk dudekiE nexieraenergy com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMICATION
The Information comianed In hls emall & privaie and confidentlal, inbended only for e use of e individeal or entiy

named 36 addresses. if the redipient 15 not e Inlendad recipient or ihe empioyee or the agent responsitie for deillvering
the emall o the Infended recipient, you are hereby notfed that any dissemination or copying of Mis nformation I sty
profibited. I you have received fis emall In emor, please contact s Immediately at (005) 335-4004.

From:

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 12:44 PM
T Dudel, Derelk:

Subject: MAPS

Grestings Mr. Dudek Cm May 10th 2012 youo proovsed bo send me 3 map of the Goshen wind project
chowing the TWTs that are within 1 km of the BONI 500ky trensmicsion line thet passes thronsh the (odhen
wind project when it became svalishle.  Could you please forward it to me af this tme.  THANES [N
.



Thank you for your inguiry. Please find below our response to your questions. Also, | believe that
you are referencing the WHO Guidelines for community noise 1999, its important to note that the
30 dB LAeq limit in that document is an jndoor limit — Section 4.3.1 — indoor puideline values for
bedrooms are 30 dB LA=q for continuous noise and 45 dB LAmax for single events.

The WHO Night Moise Guidelines for Europe 2009 make reference to recommendations which are
in line with Ontario puidelines. Section 5.6 — Night Moise Guideling (NNG) Lnight, ousside=10 dB [This
is an outdoor limit).

1. What noise levels do your IWTs emit at 550m?

This varies depending on proximity of turbines to each other. Generally speaking a simgle GE
16MW turbine would have a noise level of just uwnder 40485 at 550 metres.

2, If the about answer is greater than 30dB, how far away would the IWTS need to be to ensurs
the safer level of 30dB?

We have not used I0dBA as a threshold level in our models, and as swch we have not determined
sethack distances that would be associated with that lavel.

3. How often are the noise levels checked?

Moise levels would be checked in accordance with the conditions of our Renewable Energy
Approval [REA) that we are applying for with the Ministry of the Environment (MOE). Based on our
experience with our other projects which have recenred an REA, this would be done at least twice
following the commencement of operations during periods of year with the lowest ambient sound.
4. What operational project do you hawve where your IWTS are as concentrated as on Mollard
Line®

MextEra Wind expects to have cose to 100 operational wind energy facilities in North America by
the end of the year and many of them have turbines in similar proximity to each other. Siting of
turbines 5 3 complex process taking imto accownt machine design, ambient conditions and

local ffederal fprovincial laws and requirements.

Flease don't hesitate to contact me i you have any other questions.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
lexiEra Energy Canada, ULC

350 Bay Street, Suite 1720

Toronto, OM MSH 2Y2

Canada

office: 416 364 9714

mobile: 519318 0237

derek dudek@nextersenergy. com

THIS 5 A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION



The Information conmtained In this emall s private and confidential, intended oty for the use of e Individual or entity
named aE addressee. IF e redplent s not Me ImMended recipient or the empioyes or the agent responsibis for dellvening
ihe emal o the Intended recipient, you are hereby notMed that any dissemination or copying of his infoemation Is striclly
profibed I you have received fis emal In emor, please contact s Immediately at (305) 335-4004.

| Ee——
Semtz 2 , :

To: Dudek, Derek

Mr Dudek,

I'm gquite concerned about the noise and vibration emitted from your IWTs. Many
jurisdictions worldwide are asking for a 2km to 10km setback to ensure the noise levels
meet the World Health Organization recommendations of less than 30dB to the nearest
property. An Ontario Senior Environmental officer concluded that the current limit of 40
dedbels should be reduced to 30 —32 dB.

1. What noise levels do your PATs emit at 550m?

2. If the about answer is greater than 30dB, how far away would the IWTS need to be to
ensure the safer level of 30dB?

3. How often are the noise levels checked?

4. What operational project do you have where your IWTS are as concentrated as on
Mollard Line?

Thanks

From: Dudek, Desel

Senkt: iﬁ,ﬁa 2012 3:10 PM
Tao:

Subject: RE: NextEra Energy Newsletter omission

Helio|

The distances | quoted in my previous email are between the base of the tower.

I'm not sure there is any one reason for the concentration of twrbines im the area you'd inguired
about, but rather it is a combination of several of the reasons |'d indicated. For certain, there are
fewer residences directly fronting onte Maollard Line in this area.

| hope this answers your question, but please don't hesitate to contact me with any further
guesticns.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
Era Energy Canada, ULC



500 Morth Senvice Road, Burlington, ON LYL 6%WE
0-905 335 4904 x18 9053355731

miokile - 519 318 0237

derek. dudek{@nexteraen _CINTI

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained In tis emall ks private and confidential, intended only for the use of the individual oF enity
named aE addressea. I e recplent s not Me Inended recipient or the employes oF the agent responsibie for dedvenng
the emal io the infended recpient, you are hereby nolfed that any dissemination or copying of this informstion | stricty
pronibied. I you have recelved is emal in emor, please contact os Imemedalely at (005) 335-4004.

From:
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2012 10:51 PM

To: Dudek, Derek

Mr Dudek,

Just to darify, the 600 — 200 metres apart that you mention, 5 that from wing tip or from
the base?
Also what is the reason for the higher density in the area | gquestioned?

Thanks

I
From: M_ Derek

Tz
Subject: RE: NexiEra Energy Newsletter omission

He!\J

All of those turbines range from between 600 - 300 metres apart between their closest
neighbouring turbine.

There are actually clusters of turbines closer than this incleding 80, 15, 20, 85, 66 over southwest of
Dashwood, which range between 500 and 600 metres. Reasons for greater densities can be

attributed to many things including better wind, more contiguous landowner participation, fewer
non-participating residences, fewer woodlots or other natural features.

| hope this answers your questions. Please don't hesitate to contact me i you have any other
guesticns.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant

Era Energy Canada, ULC
LS00 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON LVL 6%W6

0505335 45904 «18 f505.335.5731



mobile - 5193180237

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The Information contained in this emall ks private and confidential, intended oniy for the use of e Individual or entty
named a5 addresses. [T the reciplent |5 nod e Infended reciplend or the empioyes or the agent responsibie for delvering
the emall Ip the intended reciplent, you are hereby notMed ihat any dissemination of copying of his Infomation I scly
pronibded. 1T you have received Mis emal In emor, please contact us immediately at (505) 335-4504.

| ——
Semtz 3 B :

To: Dudek, Dersk

Mr Dudek,

In looking at the attached map, | noticed that the 12 proposed wind turbines on either side
of Mollard Line seem too dose together.

1) Can you please tell me how dose they are to each other. Another wind project
executive said they must be 500 metres apart.

2} Alsp can you please tell me why one would need so many is such a small area. | don’t
see that anywhere else on this map.

Please advise.



From: Sengd, Seven

Tou Geneau, Nioole: Hemander, Joselen; Dudel, Derek
Subject: PW: Contact Us

Date: Thursdlary, Septermber 20, 2002 7:57:03 AM
——'Ehl_:,md Meszage—-

mmmllmuamm
To: SharedMailbox, FPLENERGY

Subject: Contact Us
Below is the result of your feedbadk form. It was submitted by
[} on Thursday, September 13, 2012 at 20:40:12

—
emaitciires [
phonefreaCode: [

phonefumber: [

phonetumber?: [N

oomments: Re" Goschen wind Energy Project- Huron County Zurich, Onk Canada. The telephone town
hall mesting held tonight at &:30p.m. was apprediated. When I commented on a health issue of
equilibderium inbalance experiences 1T get, when driving near the turbines, there answer was to see a
dochor, that's fine but it doesn't dhange the known fadt this remains a big issue for me and unlike
skaying away from movimg water [ can't get away from turbines as they F construdied on the gosdhen
area, this is where I live near.

I expect Next Enengy to compensate me for this unwanted affect i constructed,

I do not like the astetic affect & has for our country  municipality., like a lot of other people I have
talked to.

I submit my name of disapproval of turbines,

Submitl: Submit Form




Dupiek, Derel

RE- Ml again
Thursday, October 18, 2012 1:24:00 PM

i

| heard back from the team.__nothing has changed. Does [lljust want to know where the poles
are in relation to the parcel we'd been talking about previowusly, or is there other parcels of
COMCEM

Derek

cis-318-0237

From:

Semt: Friiil'r,. Ociober 12, 2012 1:15 PM
To: Dudsk, Derek

Subject: Hi again

Crerek

By the map that is in the Exeter Times it looks [ike Next Erm moved the transmission lines. |f you
hawe would it be possible to update me on where the lines are actually going? A map would be
nice. JJi=sked for this to see if it would impact on his farms. Also | have a map of the locations of
the Windmills. Is this still valid?

As the Chair of the HMA | am getting guestions all the time and just wish to stay up on what is
happening

Thanks and have a great weekend.



From: Duriek, Derel
To I

RE- hesith concers
Wednesday, October 17, 2012 1-26:00 PM

d

et I

Please see below in bold, our response to the questicns you've outlined.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
lexiEra Energy Canada, ULC

5500 Morth Service Road, Burlington, ON L7L 6WE

o905 335 4904 x18 9053355731

mobile - 519.318.0237

derek. dud nextersen COHT

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMICATION
The Informiation coniained In this emall ks privaie and confidential, intended onify for e use af he Individual or emity

named as addresses. I the reciplen |s not e Inlended recipient or the empioyes or the agent responsibie Tor delvenng
{he emal to the intended recipient, you are hereby nofifed that any dissemination or copying of this information I striclly
pronibdtas If you have recalved Mis emal in emor, please contact s Immedately at (505) 335-4004

From:
Senkt: 5

To: SharedMailbox, GOSHEN-WIND
Subject: health concers

| have heard all the reports abouwt health issues and was wondering if a study was to be completed
prior to the turbine being set up. We have a few people in the area with health problems and they
do not need any other health issues added to them.

NextEra Energy Resources takes concerns about human health very seriously and hawe
participated in and opened our facilities to researchers to study such matters. Although much
has been written about health effects associated with wind turbines, we have found no credible,
scientifically peer-reviewed study that demonstrates a link between wind turbines and negative
health effects when sited properly.

2™ concern — | have heard that visually impaired people that hawve a higher hearing capacity are
wery sensitive to the noise — in fact it may be hard on them. If this is so how will it affect the
animals in the area like cattle and pigs or anyone with a hearing aid?

NextEra Energy operates over 8500 turbines in Morth America in a variety of different agricultural
settings, and to ocur knowledge have not had issues with livestock health. In addition, we are
subject to an approval by the Ministry of Environment to develop and operate our facility in
accordance with strict noise guidelines. This will include post-construction monitoring of our site

to ensure compliance.

Also how much will it reduce the property values, | have read of people who cannot even geta
mortgage on home that are near turbines. Are you willing to compensate home owners that lose



value on the home that are surmmounded by turbine when they go to sell them. F so will it be at
Market values prior to the turbine being set up.

Maost comprehensive studies we have reviewed to date incloding ones from Chatham-Kent,
Central llinois, and the multi-site study conducted by Berkeley Labs of the U5 Dept of Energy
indicated that proximity to wind turbines do not have a negative impact in property values. The
Central lllinois study found prices were negatively affected prior to the wind energy centre being
beuilt, but rebounded after it was in place.

| mryself may have 5 in the 2 kl radus around my house.



As per our phone call I've attached some excerpts related to tundra swans from the Matural

Heritage Assessment It's by no means comprehensive but incudes the areas you were concermed
ahmlt,aswe-l[aspnisi:ﬂe mitigaton measures for tundra swans. The entire report can be fownd at
jectsiposhen shiml which indudes everything in more

nnmprehensnre detail.

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have any other questions or reguire more information.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
«iEra Energy Canada, ULC

LS00 North Service Road, Burlington, OM LTL 6We

o905 335 4904 x18 905 3355731

mobile - 515 3180237

derek dudeki® nextersenergy. Com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMNICATION

The Infonmaton contained In this emall ks private and confidential, intanded only for e use of the Individual or entity
named aE addressea. I e recplent s not Me Inended recipient or the empioyee OF the agent responsibie for delvenng
the emal o the intended recpient, you are hareby notfed that any dissemination or copying of this infoemation |s sricly
peohibitad. i you have received Tis emal in emor, plaase contact us Immedately at (905) 335-4004.



nieh. Dersk

IFrosmu
““ o
Subject * e

Date: Friday, Deoe=mber 07, 3013 10:1%:00 &AM

Heilo [

We were wondering if you would be able to discuss the ressarch we've been conducting on your
operations at the Grand Bend Aercdrome with respect to our Goshen Wind Energy Centre. We'd
like to meet with you on Januarny 9th or 10th sometime during the day. Would this work for you?

If 50, perhaps we could book a time and place convenient for you.

Thanks,

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
{Era Energy Canada, ULC

390 Bay Street, Suite 1720

Toronto, ON MSH ZY2

Canada

ocffice: 416364 9714

mohbile: 519.318.0237

derel dudeki®neteraenergy, COm

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMICATION

The Informiation contained In this emall ks private and confidential, intended only for the use of e Individual or entity
named 3 addresses. IT the reciplent s not e Infended recipient or the empioyee or the agent responsibie for delverng
the emal D the Intended recipient, you are hereby notMed that any dissemination or copying of tis information |5 sicty
prohibited. 1T you have recelved mis emall In emor, please contact us Immedately at (416) 364-9714.



Fromi:

Ton

Subrject: P Goshen - s wislt

Date: Monday, December 10, 3012 4:0%5:00 PM

January 10 will work for me o meet with you at my home, [ate moming or aftemoon will be fine. |
assums you will be demonsirating with some techmology howr the TWT nearest to my home will impact
us. That was the understanding | had with Nicole Geneau last May 20, in Exster

e——

Hello [N
You had requested a site visit from us earlier to discuss our noise and shadow flicker study results

for our Goshen Wind Energy Centre project. We'd like to meet with you at your property on
January 9th or 1lth sometime during the day. Would this work for you? If so, perhaps we could
book a time.

Derek Dudek | Community Relations Consultant
Era Energy Canada, ULC

350 Bay Street, Suite 1720

Toronto, ON MS5H ZY2

Canada

office: 416.364.9714

mohbile: 519.318.0237

derek. dudekEnexteraenergy. Com

THIS IS A PRIVATE, CONFIDENTIAL COMMUMICATION

The Informiation contained In this emall ks private and confidential, intended onily %or Me use of the Individal o ety
named a& addresses. If the redplent s not he Infendad recipient or the empioyee of the agent responsibie for delvenng
the emall io the Intendad reciplent, you are hereby notMed that any dissemination of copying of this nformation is stricity
pronibitad. I you have recelved fis emal in emor, please contact us Immedaely at (416) 362-9714.



NEXTEera
ENERGY 2%

CANADA

December 17, 2012

v

The purpose of this letter is to address some of the conceins outlined m your letter recerved by ow office
dated November 1, 2012. Note that your concerns will he submitted ta the Ministry of the Environment as
part of our overall consultation package of our Renewable Enerpy Approval application. However, we wall
also address your specific concerns here as well.

Prior to addressing your concerns, of importance is a clear understanding of our company. NextEra Energy
Canada is a subsidiary of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC. We are the largest generator of wind energy in
North America with 100 wind projects in 19 U.S. states and four provinces, with over 10,000 megawatts of
generation. Since mvesting in our very first wind farm in 1989, NextEra Energy Resources has always been
committed to the communities in which it operates. NextEra Energy Resources has always believed that
fostering good relationships with local communities is paramount. We consider community outreach and
providing complete information about our plans to be an important part of joining your community, and a
key part of our corporate culture is to be a good neighbour. Our commitment is demonstrated every day by
our behaviour as a company and as individuals.

Generally the concerns you expressed and our response are as follows:
1. Property Value Concerns

Multiple studies have found that changes to property values of homes are not caused by the existence of a
wind facility in the area.

Excerpt from the Chatham-Kent property value study 2010:

“In the study area, where wind farms were clearly visible, there was no empirical evidence to
indicate that rural residential properties realized lower sale prices than similar residential
properties within the same area that were outside of the viewshed of a wind turbine. No
statistical inference to demonstrate that wind farms negatively affect rural residential market
values in Chatham-Kent was apparent in this analysis.”

Excerpt from the Berkeley Lab property value study 2009:

“Specifically, neither the view of the wind facilities nor the distance of the home to those
facilities is found to have any consistent, measurable, and statistically significant effect on home
sale prices. Wind facilities have had no widespread and statistically identifiable impact on
residential property values.”

Copies of these reports can be found online at the following website locations.
http:/ /www.canwea.ca/pdf/talkwind / PropertyValuesConsultingReportFebmary42010.pdf
http:/ /eetd.Ibl.cov/ea/ems/re-pubs.html

I have also attached an executive summary of the Chatham Kent study reference above. I hope this
information will alleviate some of your concerns.

2. Concerns over health impacts

NextEra Energy Resources takes concerns about human health very seriously and have participated in and
opened our facilities to researchers to study such matters. Although much has been written about health

NextEra Energy Canada, ULC

390 Bay Street, Suite 1720 | Toronto, Ontario M5H 2Y2 | 416 364 9714



effects associated with wind turbines, we have found no credible, scientifically peer-reviewed smdy that
demonstrates a link between wind turbines and negative health effects when sited properly. Nextkra wall
have a Complaint Resolution Process in place to address any concerns related to the project that may anse.

Ow soaety confronts unprecedented challenges. Three of the most eritical issnes we face are the need for
ecanomic strength and vitality; the need to slow ar reverse the effects of plobal chmate change; and the need
for affordable, reliable enerpy. The common thread in all theee is energy. For nations and communities to
thrive, we must have an affordable, reliable, clean supply of energy. There is a critical need for clean,
renewable energy in Ontano to reduce owr provinee’s dependence on traditional forms of energy — such as
coal — wlhile boostng mvestment and creating local jobs.

3. Concerns over impacts fo natural wildlife, particularly fundra swan migration

There is a significant amount of research and data that we have compiled aver the past several years which is
included in our Natural Heritage Assessment (NHA) Report, prepared by our consultants AECOM. This
repart outlines what impacts can be expected, and what initiatives NextEra Enerey Canada will undertake to
momtor and mitigate any negatve unpacts to wildhfe, In parbcular, nfermation on tundsa swans has been
extensive and includes observations grven to us by the public. Tlus includes the area identified as W3S5T-36
across the road from your residences which was identified as significant wildlife hahitat. Below is an extract
from Table 5.5 from the NHA which outlines the area in question and our plan for tundra swans.

| Esinoed and Signitcancs

| Efscts of Turbimsa

‘Wiataricaw [Tundm [= [ g || e Awmid ¥ of Tunda |« COPSEICEoN SCTWE Wi J00 M OF |- DIFUpRGN 10 TUNRGE TWan |« NOME RqUIred.

Fwn | Fopover and |- DisnupBion of Tundra Twang In T QUG MIgration, Tl 0w I SLaging bl shoud | will e Jvokaed by Bming of

S Laging Fabitats siopover and staging habital due e Bimed i aveon Turera Saan COMEREION VS,
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oo Trough changs 1o e Wl anage e FILTE O ade change
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any additional questions regarding the project. In addition,
more information about our company or any of onr projects can be found by visiting our website at

Thank you,
D DA
Derek Dhndek

Commumty Relations

Ce: Nicole Geneau, Project Manager, NEEC

Julia Cushing, AECOM

Alttackments




Wind Farm Study — Effect on Real Estate Values 6
in the Municipality of Chatham-Kent, Ontario

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STuDY PURPOSE:

FUNCTION OF REPORT:

BACKGROUND:

SCOPE OF ANALYSIS:

Execute a market-based empirical study into the effect of wind
turbines on local residential real estate values. This study
focuses only on the Municipality of Chatham-Kent.

Provide an independent, objective and reproducible analysis of
market evidence into the effect of wind turbines on real estate
values in the Municipality of Chatham-Kent.

Wind energy development has occurred in many countries
around the world for decades. While some real estate value
studies have been undertaken, there have been a limited
number executed in Canada. Most studies have their basis in
subjective analysis, relying on anecdotal evidence and survey
responses to form a basis for conclusions. This report considers
only market based evidence, and applies a widely recognized
and accepted approach to statistical evaluation of data sets in
order to evaluate the effect on real estate values.

Due to the number of existing wind energy projects in the
Province of Ontario, it was necessary to select a study area
wherein;
there have been a sufficient volume of sales of properties
that have taken place in close proximity to a wind farm
following its completion;
there have been a sufficient volume of sales of similar
properties in the same general area but not in proximity to a
wind farm (beyond the viewshed); and
there is sufficient access to registry office sales records,
and local area real estate board listing information.

JOHN SIMMONS REALTY SERVICES LTD & CANNING CONSULTANTS INC



Wind Farm Study — Effect on Real Estate Values 7
in the Municipality of Chatham-Kent, Ontario

STUDY AREA SELECTION:

IMPACTS CONSIDERED:

DATE OF INSPECTIONS:

EFFECTIVE TIME FRAME:

The Chatham-Kent Region of Ontario was selecied as a suitable
study area as it met the primary selection criteria listed above,
and a sufficient volume of property sale fransactions for which
MLS® and registry office details were available.

Data was analyzed to determine the effect on real estate values
as a result of proximity to wind turbines and, more specifically,
on properties within the viewshed and those not within the
viewshed of wind turbines. Some concerns expressed by those
near proposed or existing wind farms include:

aesthetics;
shadow flicker; and
sound, audible and low frequency.

None of the above influences on price were measured
independently.  If there is an effect on real estate values from
any or all of these influences, it will be measurable from market
data. Recommendations for future studies are presented within
the body of the report.

The study area was visited on several occasions hetween May
18, 2009 and June 31, 2009 in order to view all properties within
the viewshed as well as the control group of properties. This is
known as a “ground-truthing” exercise. )

Primary research material was obtained during the month of May
2009, while additional data was obtained during the month of
June 2009.

JOHN SIMMONS REALTY SERVICES LTD & CANNING CONSULTANTS INC



Wind Farm Study — Effect on Real Estate Values 8
in the Municipality of Chatham-Kent, Ontario

STUDY METHODOLOGY:

A Multiple Regression Analysis (MRA) statistical technique
formed the basis for evaluating market data for this study. The
MRA procedure is the most definitive tool to segregate data in a
numerical format for further analysis and interpretation. Within
the MRA framework data was divided into those characteristics
that best explain the variance in selling prices of comparable real
estate. The focus of this study is the measurement of the effect
on real estate values due to the presence of wind farms;
therefore, the data was further assigned a viewshed and a
control group value.

MRA is used to determine the causal effect between variables by
assigning a coefficient to each variable and determining its
standard error as a function of sample size relative to population
size. The “T score” is defined as the relationship between the
coefficient of every variable and its respective standard error.

Data sampling did not return as large a volume of sale data as
expected. Accordingly, other evaluation techniques were
employed to aid in the evaluation of the data through improved
matching of datasets. Within the report, Optimal and
Coarsened Exact Matching (CEM) techniques were relied upon
as additional data matching tools to further enhance the ability to
analyze data by obtaining more closely matched pairs of data
from the original dataset.

The study was not limited to MRA itself, nor was it limited to data
filtering systems; rather, the study also explored the raw data
that formed 14 pairs of identical property sales that were sold
within and beyond the viewshed of a wind turbine. This is the
more ftraditional approach to evaluating effects on real estate,
and it was considered useful to compare merits of various
options of data analysis available.

JOHN SIMMONS REALTY SERVICES LTD & CANNING CONSULTANTS INC



Wind Farm Study — Effect on Real Estate Values 9
in the Municipality of Chatham-Kent, Ontario

STUDY CONCLUSIONS

No statistical inference to demonstrate that wind farms
negatively affect rural residential market values in Chatham-Kent
was apparent in this analysis. Furthermore, this study did not
find any consistent evidence from the analyzed data that such a
negative correlation exists in the Municipality of Chatham-Kent.
During the course of gathering data, there were no unusual
quantities of rural residential properties listed for sale in the
study area. Four unrelated data processes were used in
studying the property sales information for Chatham-Kent. The
only consistency was that each evaluation methodology found
that it was highly unlikely that any type of a causal relationship
exists between wind farms and the market values of rural
residential real estate.

JOHN SIMMONS REALTY SERVICES LTD & CANNING CONSULTANTS INC



8 January 2013

TO: NextEra

RE: SET BACKS - Goshen Wind Project

The present trial and error method of assessing an adequate set back Is a very
flawed system. The residents of southwestern Ontario are being used as guinea

pligs.

There is increasing research showing health problems of people living close to
wind turbines (see attached research article). People living within 1.5 km may
experience sleep disturbances which in turn can cause further health problems.
Research Is showing that set backs should be 1.5 km to 2 km.

At this time, when we already have excess energy being produced in Ontario, |
think It would be prudent to deal with the problems we have with existing wind
farms and figure out how to fix these problems.

| have heard that in Europe, the set backs are 1.5 km. Perhaps this is why they
are having fewer problems with wind turbines.

Please change setbacks to 1.5 km to protect the health of the innocent receptors.

Sincerealy,




rIrF

3 :E[! n1t 10th International Congrass on Noise as a Public Health Problem (ICEEN) 2011, London, UK
o420y 205) = Laniny

Adverse health effects of industrial wind turbines: a preliminary report P
Michael Nissenbaum MD', Jeff Aramini PhD?, Chris Hanning MD® Ly
" Norinem Maine Medical Center, Fort Kent, Maine, USA, mnissenbaum @att net 4

? Intelligent Health Salutions Inc., Fergus, Ontario, Canada, jeff ammini@gmail.com
.,
? University Hospitals of Leicester, Lelicester, UK, chrisdhanningi@tiscall.co.uk

INTRODUCTION

Guidelines and regulations for the siting of industrial wind turbines (IWT) close to human
habitation are generally predicated on the need to protect the sleep of the residents.
The recommended setback distances and “safe” external noise levels make the as-
sumptions that IWT noise can be regarded as similar to other forms of environmental
noise (traffic, rall and aircraft) and is masked by ambient noise. There has been no in-
dependent verification that these assumptions are justified and that the safeguards are
sufficient to protect sleep.

Anecdotal complaints of annoyance and health effects from IWT noise have grown in
number in recent years, not least because turbine size has increased and they have
been placed eloserto popufation centers. The predominant symptom of health com-
plaints is sleep disturbance (Frey & Hadden 2007; Pierpont 2009; van den Berg et al.
2008; WindVOICe 2010). The consequences of sleep disturbance and the contribution
of environmental noise are well documented (WHO 2009).

Complaints of adverse health effects were made shortly after INT installations at Mars
Hill and Vinalhaven, Maine, USA, began operating. A preliminary survey at Mars Hill,
comparing those living within 1,400 m with a.contral group living 3,000-8,000 m away
showed that sleep disturbance was the main health effect (Nissenbaum 2011, submitted
for publication). A further study was therefore camied out at both Mars Hill and Vinalha-
ven using validated-questionnaires and comparing those living within 1.5 km of the tur-
bines with a control group living 3,500-6,000 m away.

METHODS

General study design

A questiofnaire was offered to all residents meeting inclusion criteria living within
1.5 km of-an WT and to a random sample of residents meeting inclusion:criteria living 3
to'7 km from an IWT between March and July. of 2010. The protocol was reviewed and
‘approved by IRB Services, Aurora, Ontario, Canada. ' -

Questionnaire

The gquestionnaire comprised validated instruments relating to mental and_ physical
health (SF-36v2) (QualityMetric Inc.), sleep disturbance (Pittsburgh Sleep Quality Index
(PSQI) (Buysse et al. 1988) and the Epworth Sleepiness Scale (ESS) (Johns 1991), in
addition to headache functional inquiry questions and a series of attitudinal guestions
relating specifically to changes with exposure to IWT noise. Only the results from the
validated instruments are presented here.

Page number |



10th Intemnafional Congress on MNolse as a Public Health Problem (ICBEN) 2011, Londen, UK

Participant selection

The Mars Hill site is a linear amangement of 268 General Electric 1.5 megawatt turbines,
sited on a ridgeline. The Vinalhaven site is a cluster of three similar turbines, sited on a
flat tree covered island. All residents living within 1.5 km of an IWT at each site were
identified via tax maps, and approached either door to door or via telephone and asked to
participate in the study. Homes werésvisited up to three times or until contact was made.
Those below the age of 18 or with a diagnosed cognitive disorder were excluded. A
random sample of households in a similar sociceconomic area 3 to 7 km away from
IWTs at each site was chosen to participate in the study as a control group. Households
were approached door-to-door until a similar number of participants were enrolled.

Data handling and validation

Questionnaire results were coded and entered into a spreadsheet (Microsoft Excel 2007).
The distance from each participant's residence to the nearest IWT was measured using
satellite maps. SF36-V2 responses were processed using QualityMetric Health Out-
comes  Scoring Software 3.0 to generate Mental (MCS) and Physical (PCS) Compo-
nent Scores. Missing values were verified and outliers were individually assessed. Data
quality of the SF36-V2 responses was determined using QualityMetric Heaith Out-
comes Scoring Software 3.0. All SF38-V2 data quality indicators (completeness, re-
sponse range, consistency, estimable scale scores, internal consistency, discriminant
validity, and reliable scales) exceeded parameter norms.

Statistical analysis

All analyses were performed using SAS 9.22. Descriptive and multivariate analyses
were performed to investigate the effect of the main independent variable of interest (dis-
tance to nearest IWT) on the various outcomea measures.

Significance of binomial outcomes was assessed using either the GENMOD procedure
with binomial distribution and logit link; or when cell frequencies were small (<5), Fish-
er's Exact Test. When assessing significance between variables with a simple score as
the outcome (eg. 1-5), the exact Wilcoxson Score (Rank Sums) test was employed us-
ing the NPAR1TWAY procedure. Significance of continuous outcome variables was as-
sessed using the GENMOD procedure with normal distribution. When using the GEN-
MOD procedure, age, gender and site were forced into the model as fixed effects. The
potential effect of household clustering on statistical significance was accommodated by
using the REPEATED statement.

Independent variables assessed included the following: Site (Mars Hill, Vinalhaven);
Distance to IWT (both as a categorical and continuous variable), Age (continuous varia-
ble); Gender (categorical variable). Significance of Site as an effect modifier was as-
sessed by fitting an interaction term (Site*distance).

Dependent variables assessed include the following: Epworth Sleepiness Scale (ESS),
Pittsburgh Sleep Quality Index (PSQI), SF36-vZ Mental Component Score (MCS),
SF36-v2 Physical Component Score (PCS).

For the purpose of interpreting statistical significance, the following were used: P-value <
0.05 = Significant; P-value 0.1 — 0.05 = Moderately significant; P-value > 0.1 = Not sig-
nificant
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Effect of Site on outcome parameters

The effect of Site was assessed by fitting Site (Mars Hill vs Vinalhaven) as a fixed ef-
fect, and as an interaction term with the main independent variable of interest (dis-
tance). Among all outcomes investigated, Site, and Site*Distance were not significant.

RESULTS .

Study participants _

33 and 32 adults were identified as living within 1,500 m of the nearest IWT at the Mars Hill
(mean. 805 m, range 380-1,400) and Vinalhaven sites (mean 771 m range 375-1,000) re-
spectively. 23 and 15 adults at the Mars Hill and Vinalhaven sites respectively completed
questionnaires. Recruitment of control group participants continued to approximately the
mnu‘rﬂ:ﬁasﬂudygmupparﬂnbﬂm,Eﬁan:lwfnrMamHimdwm'mnmmm—
tively.
ﬂmm&nnﬁgniﬁwﬂdmmm&gmmﬂvﬁmmtﬁhmnﬂ size,
age, or gender (Table 1).

Table 1: Demographic data

Distance range from residence fo nearest IWT (mean) in meters
Parameter 375-750 (B01) | 751-1,400 (964) | 3,300-5.000 (4,181) | 5.300-8,800(5.800) |
Semple size 18 _ 20 14 27
Household clusters 11 12 10 23
Mean age 50 14 -] 58
MaleFemale 108 1218 7 11416
Sleep quality and health

The study group had worse sleep as evidenced by significantly higher mean PSQI and
ESS scores and a greater number with PSQI >5 (Table 2). More subjects in the study
group had ESS scores =10 but the difference did not reach statistical significance
(p=0.1313).

The study group had worse mental health as evidenced by significantly higher mean men-
tal component score of the SF36. There was no difference in the physical component
SCOMes.

Table 2: Sleep and mental health parameters

Parameter Distance to WT; Range (mean) m P

~ 375-1,400 (792) 3,000-6,600 (5,248)
PSQI Mean (LSmean) 18(7.6) 6.0 (5.9) 0.0481
% FSal =5 658 438 0.0745
ESS Mean {LSmean) 7.8(7.9) 57(5.7) 0.0322
% ESS =10 237 28 0.1313
SF36 MCS Mean (LSmean) 420 (42 1) 52 9 (52.6) 0.0021

ESS, PSQI and SF36 scores were modeled against distance from the nearest IWT using
the equation: Score = In(distance) + gender + age + site [controlled for household cluster-
ing] and are shown in Figures 1-3. In all cases, there was a clear and significant relation-
ship with the effect diminishing with increasing distance from the IWT.
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Figure 1: Modeled Pittsburgh Sleep Quality Index (PSQI) vs Distance
(mean and 85 % confidence limits), p-value=0.0198
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Figure 2: Modeled Epworth Sleepiness Scale (ESS) vs Distance
{mean and 25 % confidence lmits), p~value=0.0331
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Figure 3: Modeled SF36 Mental Component Score (MCS) vs Distance
(mean and 85 % confidence Emits), p-value=0.0014

DISCUSSION

This study, which is the first controlled study of the effects of IWT noise on sleep and
health, shows that those living within 1.4 km of IWT have suffered sleep disruption
which is sufficiently severe as to affect their daytime functioning and mental health. Both
the ESS and PSQI are averaged measures, Le. they ask the subject to assess their
daytime sleepiness and sleep guality respectively, over a period of several weeks lead-
ing up to the present. For the ESS to Increase, sleep must have been shortened or
fragmented to a sufficient degree on sufficient nights for normal compensatory mechan-
isms to have been overcome. The effects of sleep loss and daytime sleepiness on cog-
nitive function, accident rate and mental health are well established (WHO 2009) and it
must be concluded that at least some of the residents living near the Vinalhaven and
Mars Hill IWT installations have suffered serious harm to their sleep and health,

The significant relationship between the symptoms and distance from the IWTs, the
subjects’ report that their symptoms followed the start of WT operations, the congru-
ence of the symptoms reported here with previous research and reports and the clear
mechanism is strong evidence that WT noise is the cause of the observed effects.

IWT noise has an impulsive character and is several times more annoying than other
sources of noise for the same sound pressure level (Pedersen & Persson Waye 2004).
It can prevent the onset of sleep and the return to sleep after a spontaneocus or induced
awakening. Road, rail and aircraft noise causes arousals, brief lightening of sleep which
are not recalled. While not proven, it is highly likely that IWT noise will cause arousals
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which may prove to be the major mechanism for sleep disruption. It is possible that the
low frequency and infrasound components of IWT noise might confribute to the sleep
disruption and health effects by other mechanisms but this remains to be determined
and further research is needed.

Attitudes to IWT and visual impact have been shown to be factors in annoyance to IWT
noise (Pedersen et al. 2008) but have not been demonstrated for sleep disturbance.
Most respondents in the present study welcomed the IWT installations as offering eco-
nomic benefits. The visual impact of WT decreases with distance, as does the noise
impact making separation of these factors impossible.

We conclude that IWT noise at these two sites disrupts the sleep and adversely affects
the healih of those living nearby. The curent ordinances determining sethack are in-
adequate to protect the residents and setbacks of less than 1.5 km must be regarded as
unsafe. Further research is needed to determine a safe setback distance and to invest-
gate the mechanisms of causation.
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Next Era Energy.

Comments:

1. Regardless of objections to the installation of wind
turbines, it’s going to happen anyway unless, of course,
“divine providence” intervenes to prevent wind farm
developments. Don’t think that’s likely though, do you?

2. 1 abhor the monolithic monstrosities to be erected in the
rural landscape of South Huron. It seems that the end
justifies the means: wind energy by any means? What a
shame

10™ Jan 2013
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anuary 12, 2013

Derek Dudek

Community Relations Consultant
3500 Morth Service Road, 8TE 203
Burlington, OMN L71 6Wa

Drean B, Dudek,

[ am concerned aboul the negative impact that this project will have on property owners
in this aren, Eparticular | understand that towers will be required to transmit the power o
the users which are to the east. In other conntries, in Western Europe large transmission
towers are replaced by buried transmission lines. It would seem that this could be done
here in light of a history of ice storms, higher maintenance costs, complaints about sight
blight and transmission lines being hit by cars and truck knocking them over,

[ would appreciate receiving data conceming long term cost studies for acrial vs. buried
transmission lines. Furthermore I would also appreciate receiving caleulations showing
differences in enst when windmills are located closer to the end use consumer. [t would
seem lopical that even if there was less wind at the end use consumer location when
considerations concerning voltage loss with transmission cost of transmission e
construction and transformer stations there may not be any cost savings,

I attended the meeting in Zurich on Thursday January 10, 2013 and discovered that there
had never been negotiations between Goshen Wind Energy and Hydro One concerning
usz of their high voltage alveady existing lines in the area, I8 would seem that there may
be a political reason for this and this may be unfair to tax payers, property ownerin the
provinee, T would expeet thet co-operation should exist to eliminate environmental
damage and costs in projects such as this,
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CANADA
Japmary 21, 2013

Threar Sirs:

The purpose of this letter is to address some of the concerns ontlined In your letter received by our office
dated Janmary 12, 2013, Your concems were centred npon the Gochen Wind Enerpy Centre’s 1135V
transmission line, namely the cost of its development and desire to see it bult underpround.

Firstiy, while diffieult to arpue that underproomd mfrastroctore wooukd have less of 2 visual impact, the
proposed overhead poles are not significantly different then existine Hydro One distobaotion poles seen along
the roadsides of Somth Huron cormrently. Thepr:gmedgnlesm&ingepnlﬁﬂlnmﬂhequmdtpmm
apart. They are not the lathice structures associated with Hydro One's existing transmission lines in the area.
While there would be cost savings to our company had no transmmission line been required for the Goshen
project, it does not Impact the cos to the @tepayer, as there is no difference in cost associated with the Pead-
In-Taiffs swarded to renewable enerpy projects. In addition, the length of our transmission ne (approx.
2¥m) is not significant encogh to Betor in large line losses that would otherwise make the project umviable.
Indeed there are many high voltape tansmission lines of greater length in southern COntario.

Without providing specific valnes, the cost of burying a hiph volfage transmizsion Iine could cost 10x as moch
as an overhead fransrnission fine. Cost Is dependent on many Setors, soch as the following:

*  Existing Surface conditions (Roadways, buildings, stroctures, canals or other featores, available
easements)

*  Existing Sub-3urface conditions {Infrastruetre such as sewer, pas, water, and electric distribution;
Eemnant foundations and stmctires, geolopical formations; Repional water table levels )

* Tonsmission Condnctor desipn, equipment, infrastmecture and constmction (Specialty condnctor cabling
and coupling mechanisms; Concrete vanlts for isolation of conductor cabling: Laterally spaced access

Please do mot hesitate to contact me if vou have any additional questions repanding the project In addition,

more information about our company or any of our projects can be found by visiting our website at

T OO

Thank you,

P4 A

Commumity Belaticns
Ces Micole Genean, Project Manager, NEEC
Julia Coshing, ABCOR

MexiEra Energy Canada, ULC
00 Bay Street, Sulle 1720 | Toronto, Ontario MSH 2Y2 | 416 364 0714
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